
Rosenwald Family Association 
~ 90 0 South l-loman Avenue 

l•u;., J . • • •••••"• .l::_1 -_r _i f£J-~--=-:-
I _/=-~r- j 
I - I September 1 , 19.3.3 

---------

Dear Mr. Embree: I am pleased to encl ose a 
check of the Rosenwald Famil 

Association i n the amount of $21,750. as a 
~ion in settl ement of the option of the 
Julius Rosenwald Fund to repurchase .3 ,000 shares 
Sears, Roebuck and Co. Capital Stock at .35- .3/4. 

This is in accordance with 
your telegram to Mr. Lessing J . Rosenwal d of 
August 28, 19.3.3. 

With kindest regards, I am 

~/L: CO 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Elli s Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

. 
Yours very truly, 



clptember 5, 1953 

Dear l.ir. Levin: This will acknor.led3e with 

personal and official grati-

tude your chectt for $21,750 from the Roscnw&ld F&1i.l.y 
4 ■IMiS\11--, 

Associ.::ition in settle:.tent of the o,t1tion of the Juli us 

Rosenwald ]'und to .repurc.iw.se from Julius Rosenwtld or 

his Estate 5,000 shares of Sea.rs, Roebuck and Company 

capits.l stock at 35- 5/4. 1 unacrstand taat r. eser 

is drawing up a 1orlnal agree.nent for me to si gn in be-

b.alf' of the runa., acceptln.., this payment as settle­

muit of the opti on. 

ERE: W.U 

• Hath.an .Levin 
Esta~e of Julius RosenwaJ.d 
900 South Homun Avenue 
Chica.go 

Ver/ trul y yours, 



FOR M 123 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

From Credit Voucher No. L!U 125 3 

Roaem.al d li'9..'!li.1J Association Date Septe~ber 6, 1935 

Final settlroe.at A/ C st-0~!<: option ag:.:-e~'llon~ s i gned bJ J ulius 

ROS6ll1iald Oil Octobe,:- 6, 1951 - - - - - - - - -

?",ir~hased r , o'.>O she~:.;; of Sea:-s St ock~ ~35 .75 
,11th opti on to ~•epu:.-chaae a t; same r:dce ti ~'1.i n 

F .. N. 

Accounts 

Securities 

Prepared By 

PJYG 

two years . 
~1.llld exer~i aod upUon on f;/ 28/ 35 - - ;.•s.oo 

(closing val"1) 
:i:.ess - o:r . .i.g.i..nal co.;t - - - - - - - - f5 . 75 
Inc"!'cascd valu.o per share - - - - - -- - '"' 7 . ?5 

Appropriation No. 

Checked by Posted By 

-e21,1so.oo 

Debit Credit 

t21,1so.oo 

Controller 



FORM 1 23 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

From 

Rosemralc:1 .t ami.ly Associ ation 
~ 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. 

Date 

l 4Z5 

Gift - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -"69,119. 61 

F. N. 

Accounts 

~iscollo.ncous Income 

Prepared By 
1 vc 

Checked by Posted By 

Appropriation No. 

I 

,. 

' 

Debit Credit 

Controller 



Rosenwald Family Association 
9QO...SO..th~o111H Avwue~-----..J1riio,jiiliti~:::_:; 

CHICAGO 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, Preside nt 

Mr. E. R. Embree, 
Jul ius Rosenvra.ld Fund., 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, I l l inois . 

Dea_r Mr . Embr ee : -----
Yesterday I handed you a check for $69,119. 61 as 

a contribution from the Rosenwald Family Association. It 
is our under standing that this contr ibution wil l be used 
for the general purposes of t he Julius Rosenwa l d Fund and 
that when sufficient proceeds are realized f r om the sale 
of securiti es now on deposit with the Chase National Bank, 
the fol l owing payments will be made : 

Fisk Uni versity 
Fl int Goodrich Hospital 
Peabody College 
State Nor:ma.l School , Fayetteville 
Hampton Institute, School for Nur ses 

$ 20, 000. 00 
3, 450. 00 
7, 500. 00 

29, 472. 27 
8, 697. 34 

$ 69, 119. 61 

It is our further understanding that these funds 
will, in turn, be pai d over by the above gr oups to the 
General Education Board in repayment of advances made to 
them. 

In effect, this amounts to a contr ibution by the 
Rosenv,al d Family Association of $69, 119. 61 for the pur-
poses of repaying the Gener al Education Board for advances 
made for the Julius Rosen,'10.l d Fund to the above insti tutions. 

When sufficient pr oceeds of sales have been realized , 
and payment made as i ndiacted and when the funds have been ) 
paid over, i n turn, to the General Education Board, I would 
appreciate a letter to this effect f r om you s o that my files 
may be compl ete on this matter. 

With kindest per sonal regar ds , I a.m 

V8 ry t r uly yours, 

~ 
• w, " :C,evi n 

-/. 'I:- /, 

WJ 



June> n, 195-1 

F':.md, I ar:, wri tin to expr oss to th t:"1.1 ,tees o,.. the 

~osenwald F~mi ly Associ ~icn ou~ sincere t:,'Ul~s for th~ 

gift by Lhe .. ssociatlo!'l to the Fund of f69, ll9 .61. 

'"e apprecio.te and aro gr ntcful for thin c p r ation in 

efforts , co.m:non t.o both th£' Fund ncl the Association, 

to carry out socinl ucti.vitics ins ire:i and. maue posdblc 

bJ Julius Ros.-,nwuld, th"' founder o both er g nizritions. 

1!r :, , ssing J . ~:osem'!'nld. C 1airman 
Ro~ent .. •l d Jfomily Association 
Philadclphic., Pennsjl V"'nia 

Very truly yourB 



June ?.5, 1934 

Dear Mr Levin: This wil l ecknowledg,, smd thank you for 

your l ett,,r of .fan.,. "'O It the dir~ction 

o!' the ~innnce Committee I ht:tve YTltten to ilr. Rosen~al d 

expressing the thanks of the Fund for thP contribut:.on o" 

th Rosenr.nld F-'lmily Association . ·e eppreciate this e tft 

es eciall v at this tim. We Phall follow ex lici t ly the 

condi+.ions stated in your letter. 

Mr. rathan W. L0 vln 
f~ .Mtl!,-.,:,e:~ 

Sears, Roebuci: snd Co . 
900 =--oul-Ji !'oJln"l ft.ve.'1UA 
Chicago, Illinoi!'! • 

Very +,ruly :ronr~, 

l:ow,N i:, c:-
11

• LMBREE 

\ 

\ 



FORM tz I 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Explanation 

Chice...,o Office administration 

Sal~riea 

• ')rY..in" Capital Cont.t·ol 

.. ,senwald Family 1 .... ..,ociation 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

.Acc1·ual of ona-half salar-.r paid Mr . A. K. St 3rll 
C."l ua..:.·e ta.r.r b. Aug; to fav ~.o.::m~ .. nld F:;miJ.:1, 
Association. 1-~--

, UG 2 "1 !:IJ 4 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

VG 
1 

J 
1 

T 

Journal Voucher No. .l.284 

Date A-..it.,~rnt 1 , !.9, 4 

Appropriation 
No. 

5554- 10 

Lf~
1

, Ir ,~'. l 
(Jljj.11 ,, 

:/ 

Debit 

I 

Credit 

I 
C465. l)f\ 

465.00 I 
1 C465. 00 
I 
I 

I 

' 

·, I 

= For Controller r 
[ 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAM£ O R SUBJECT ROSF.NWALD FAM4:LY_~8$.QCIATION 

O.TE 9 /ll/.g4 RE M ARKS - -- -- - -- -----------

! ----
Letter to NWL from DE enclosing two Mr~ment ___ __ _ 

1 

1 signed by E~E to cnver the sale of 1 , 000 shares of 
i 

---- --- -- - I -------
i Sears stock to the Rosenwald Family Ass'n 
I 
I 
I - . --------- -

_ ____L _______ _ 

ROSEN'iiALD JULIUS FUND ( STOCK) SEE ____ ______ ________________ -- -- _ F:....:.l =LE=-cN..c.O.::....;.c._ __ _ 

------ - -- - - ---

---------------

------------------- - -- -------------

DATE 

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD U N D ER NAME OR 
S UBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF T HIS SHEET, AND I N 
PROPER DATE ORDER. 
T HE PAPERS REFERRED T O S H OULD BE FILED UNO• 
ER NA M E OR SUBJ ECT LISTED UN DER " SEE" 

')'AWMANAND ERBE MFG.@. 
ROC H ESTER, N . Y. 

- -- ·- -----

SIGNED 

YOR M NO. 099 CR 



Rosenwald Family Association 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, President 

900 South l-loman Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Mr. E. R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Embree: 

September 12, 1934 

I am enclosing herewith a check of the Rosen­
wald Family Association for $35, 750 to the order of the 
Julius Rosenwald Fund for the purchase of 1, 000 shares 
Sears, Roebuck and Co. Capital Stock at 35-3/4. It is 
my understanding that the Fund will repurchase these 
1,000 shares of Sears upon receipt of the proceeds of 
the sale of 1, 000 shares of Sears by Goldman, Saohs and 
Company under our reoent arrangements with them. 

I thought that the option agreement between 
the Rosenwald Family Association and the Fund should 
make no reference to the arrangements with Goldman, Sachs 
and Company, and I have accordingly asked Miss Elvidge 
to date the expiratlon of the option .April 1, 1935. 
If the Goldman, Sachs transaction is not completed by 
that time, we can, of course, extend the date of expira­
tion. I have also asked Miss Elvidge to have the stook 
sent to us in the name of the Julius Rosenwald Fund 
with the usual stock powers and resol utions . We will 
not transfer the stock to the Rosenwald Family Associa­
tion, however, but will keep it in the name of the Fund 
for the time being at least. 

I trust that you had a grand time on your trip 
abroad. I hope to get over to the Fund one of these 
days and want to hear about it. 

With kind personal regards, I am 

Very truly yours, 

enc. 



Rosenwald Family Association 
900 South Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Lessing J . Rosenwald, President 

Mr. Fdwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ell is Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear ?fr . Embree : 

e tember 13, 1934 

Yesterday I sent a check to you from the Rosen­
wald Family Association for $35, 750 for the purchase 
of 1, 000 shares Sears , Roebuck and Co. Capital Stock. 
I am enclosing herewith an agreement dated September 
11, 1934 between the Rosemvald Family Association and 
the Julius Rosenwald Fund providing for an option on 
the part of the Fund to purchase 1, 000 shares of 
Sears, Roebuck and Co. Capital Stock at $35 . 75 at any 
time prior to April 1 , 1935. Mr. Rosenwald and I 
thought it would be preferable not to relate this 
transaction to the possible sales that vrill be made 
through Goldman, Sachs and Company. 

As I informed you in my previous letter, we will 
not transfer the 1, 000 shares but will hold then for 
the time being in the name of the Julius Rosenwald 
Fund. 

"'fi th kindest regards, I am 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
N. w. Levin 



FORM 123 

J 

., 

From 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. 1487 

Rosoo~ald Famizy Association Date Septa~ber 14, l 9E4 

Sale of 1, 000 shares of Sears, Roeruck and Company stock at closing 

F. H. 

A ccounts 

nrice of Septe~ber 10, l 9r4 - ~ZS .75 per share - - - - - - ~35, 750.00 

(Jrrtificate # n-~~o) 

Stock sold under repur~haoe agreement dated September ll, 1934 

with opti.Jn .,:i ven to the Fund to repurchase the stock at Sicy· 

time prior to Aprll 1, 19~5. 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Sec.·11ri t.ies tts,750. 00 

\ 
Prepared By' 

!VG 
Checked by Posted By 

Controller 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME O R SUBJECT RO SENViALL F A1.I __ L_Y_1_S_S_O_CI_A_T_I 0_N ____ ____;;F...:..:lL=E---=..;N:.=O=-----

DAT E 9/18/04 REMARKS 

Letter to NWL from CE 
---- - --- - ------------------------------

11 I am enc lo sin_: ._, s t0ck a~r~eILP'1 t cover in_; the 
, ,')0 shares of Sear::: , ~oebuck and Co apany stock we 

ar"' sellin~ to the lr ~" 1wald Family ,.ssociation c.t 
~3f . 25, tonight ' s c~os~ne price on the New York 

-----... S;Htc,--<oc-J'clc,--hk,-±E'.,-Ax--G-Wngo . ------- ---- ------ - -

SEE ROSRH\{ALD JULIUS FT;NJ (STOC:} __ _ 

---- - --- -

---------- ---

- ------------ -

--------- -- • - - -

-----·· --- --

DATE 

FI LE C ROSS REFERENCE RECORD U NDER NAME OR 

SUBJECT LIS T ED AT TOP O F THIS SHEET, A ND I N 

PROPER DATE ORDER. 
THE PA PERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED U NO• 
ER NAME OR SUBJECT LIST ED UNDER " SEE" 

YAWMANAND [RBE MFG.@, 
ROCH EST ER, N . Y . 

FI LE NO, 

S IGNED 

FCRM NO. 099CR 



fORW 12 l 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Explanation 

Chicago Office Ad."lliniutruti on 

Salaries 

Wor king Capi t,al Con t1·ol 

Rosenr.ci.ld l'ru:iily Ac:30cintion 
4 

Appropri a :.ion PayttGn ts 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Accrual of one- half salary pai d ;ir. A. K. Sb rn 
ancl ·~iss Matz in Septe:cher to thP r.oaanwol.d 
FSI!!ily J.,ssociation . ~ 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

JVG I I 

Journal Voucher No. l BOO 

Appropriation 
No. 

;Jii' 1;,,.;1 I, 
•,;_~-~ 

J 

Debit Credit 

t465 .00 

/ 

i 

I 
I t4Gs.oo 
I 

For Controller 



F O RM 123 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

From 

Rosaruvald ra.~il,; Association 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. 1502 

Date Oct.ober 2, 19f4 

Rcinburcex:mnt for one- he.lf expenses pnid for ',tll. Stllrn during tho 

period from Juno 1 - Septe:':lber zo, l 9c•1 - - - - - - - - 2, 155. 39 

A ccount& 

Working Capi~al Gont~ol 

Roaen~ald Fruni]s' Association 

Prepared By Checke d b y P osted By 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Controller 



---

Rosenwald Family Aes , ciation 

925 South Homan Avenue 

Chi cago, Illinois 

Septe:iber· 28, 1954 

To - The Julius Rosenwald Fund 

4901 Ellis Avenue 

Chicaeo, Illirt;>is 

The following is on,,- hal.f of i tEJ.:is paid for Mr. tufrod K. 5torn for the 

periol' .fro.:t Juno l to ep temher 50, 1954: 

Salai-,r - ~.lfred K. Ster n - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,soo. 00 

Salary - Clara H. Matz - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - EGO.CO 

Office Rental - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100.00 

Illinois Bell Telephone Company - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 53.38 

TelogrW!ls - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18.60 

Postage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6. 85 

Travel Expense - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1~7.08 

Miscellaneous - Retail Credit Reports - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7.50 

I, 

\ 
\ 

\ 



FORM 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

Explanation 

Chicago Off ice Administration 

Sal ar ies 

Working Capital Control 

Rosenwal d Family Association 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Appropriation Payments 

Accrual of one- half salnr-j paid !ir. A. K. 
ST.ERU and secretar.f in October to the 
Rosenwald Fami ly Assoclation. 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

II ! 

Journal Voucher No. 1"'17 

Date October 51, 1934 

Appropriation 
No. 

~534- 40 

Debit 

r ., 
J 

Credit 

465. 00 

For Controller 



Novecber 7, 1954 

l!y doar Mrs. Rosenwald: This check for the ft1--niture 
has been delayed bec~use ~e 

were accumulating small payml.,;!lts from u number of sourcas. 
You will rO?:cQbcr th~t the socon~-~~ de~l~ offerea -:,S: 
for the t'urniturc. It seeme!.l to us tZ:lat possibly we could 
get ~s tlllCh money ~d et t~o sane tine pl~c~ th0 furniture 
where it ttoulu be much more use;ul by selling indiviJuul 
i~e::c to persons in the OLficc or to oome of tno resiuents 
o£ the Michigan Avenue Garden .Apartments. 'Ne <ii o th5.s ...nd 
ncl11eved a f'ine.1 total of $65.85 which check v;o &re tcldng 
much pleasm·o in sending to you. 

I am also anclosin5 your 
ticket for tho theater Saturaa7 night. I imagine you will 
be cominJ nth sooe of the other members of the fsmily so 
I thought the noat convenient way of b..muling the ticket 
rras to send it direct to you. We are l ooking forward to 
seeing you Saturuay evening. 

Mrs . Julius Rosenwald 
"'r7crrsou th eriu£:I1 '°~ 

Righlana Park, Illinvis 

Very truly- yours , 



FORM 122. 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To 

u 11 F. ::nn Avenuo 

o, Illi.noi 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
C HI CAGO 

Payment Voucher No. l 

Date v be• 15, l 

el bl n •. for furn1 tur 1d ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - ._ - - -

• 

Accounts 

.o .. • in , Ei. ital C')n trol 

• isccJ.lane..:>us Accounts Receivable 

rs. Adelaide Rosenwald 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

. 6 

Credit 

For Controller 



FORM 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Explanation 

Chicago Office Adninistration 

Salaries 

J,p_ r oprin-1.,.:.on p~rments 

A~crual of or.e- l1alf sala.~.t pDid I~r . A. ::=. 
Stern cmd Sacretacy i~L Uove'D.ber to th& 

Rosenwald FamiJ..v Assoc.:i.a-t.ion . 

NOV 3 O i~4 

P repared By Checked By Posted By 
--

\,, 
1 

-

I 

1 

Journal Voucher No. 152? 

Date No ve .bei· '70, 19~1 

Appropriation 
No. 

;J~ ~ 
1)-,),¼, 

~.~.h 

I 

I 
I 

J ,-' 

Debit Credit 

I t 465 . ')0 

C~os.oo 

\465. 00 

/ 

r- For ControlJer 
} 



C 
0 

? 
y 

Dccel'lber 3, lS54 

:n October -'-933 the Fosenw:..lJ ;;,cr:.ily Associ,i­
tion generously uppropr~c.teJ .~11, GOO to ~hJ UnLv3rs·_t:r 
of Chicugo ~s ~ contribut:on to the s:..l:..ry of Jr . F. C. 
I .. c:..eun, .?rofcssor of ?atholo.;:cal .-hys.'..ology , J..~or thJ 
period of .,HO ye;.irs ending Septe1..b~r 3C, , .i.::3..i , to be 
p, id ut the rate oi ~7 , 300 per ye&r . 

We are. deeply :ntercsted in thG continu~tton 
of Jr . i1:cLean ' s V4luuble research -vor,, , wi:i on behclr' 
of The Un_:_versity , I respectfu.:.ly rm~uest that the gr&nt 
bo rencwcJ for a further period of two yet rs enJ'ng 
September 30, 1837 . 

With coraial appreciation of the Association ' s 
assistance . 

Yours ver1 sincerely, 

SLgned: R. I,. Hutchins 

~ir . Less4 ng J . -qosenNald 
President, Rosen N::..lct Family A.ssociu tion 
900 Sou th Houm I.venue 
Chicugo, Illinois 

J 



FORM ,21 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Journal Voucher No. l f51 
. 

Date December 31, 19M 

Explanation Appropriation 
Debit Credit No. 

~hicago Office Administration 
I 
I 

Salaries Z:354- 40 I !4G5. 00 

Working Capital Control 

Rosenwald Fa'!lily Association t465.00 

Appropriation Payments t465. 00 

Accrual of one- half calary pnid Mr. A. K. I dtern and Secretary in December to the 
Rosenwald F~t_l.y Associ ation. I 

OEC ~ ~ 19'3A 

-
L 

Ji~. I 
Prepared By Checked By Posted By w~ .,,, / 

UVG I .I : For Controller 
J . J ' 



Edwin R. Embree 
President 

Margaret S. Simon 
Secretary 

J ulius Rosenwald 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

V lJ >vi 
--- -;-- -

und 

re . tern D. A. Elvidqe 
Comptroller Director For Special Activities 

Address : 43 East Ohi o St . 

. November 22, 1934 
b---\i..~ 

s. .J~ 

Dear Mr• Levin: I am enclosin~ herewith co-rres.fonden~ 

~ 
r egarding the Illinoi s Children ' s Home 

and Aid Soci et y I n 1928 I workecr'tn the p~oject of develop­
ing the color ed hil dren•e auxili ary of this organization 
which was under Mr• Kepecs 1 supervision and that of the Joint 
Service Bureau Committee with Miss Edith Abbott in charge. 
You will note from the attached r ecor d that Mr . Rosenwal d 
cont ributed $5, 000 covering the two-year period . In 1950- 31 
he cont ributed another $3, 500. 

This organization is now asking for 
continuing help. I have not made any personal inquiry into 
the program as I did not believe that it was one of those 
continuing interests which the RFA would necessarily feel 
under obligation to contribute to. If the RFA wishes to 
consider a contribution to this or ganizati on, I will make 
further inquiry through Mr• Kepecs as to the present qual ity 
of t he work undertaken. I have delayed some time in taking 
up this matter and would appreciate heari ng f rom you as soon 
as possible so that I can reply to them one way or the other. 

AKS :CM 

Mr . N. W. Levin 
Estate of Julius Rosenwald 
Homan and Arthington 

Sincerely yours , 

~ 

0
;:, Chi cago, I llinois 

,'1' ~\1) ~ 
' , ... ' ~/\. I O C ~ 
''\ ')._, ~ ✓ ,; ') 

t\. \p✓ 

\'\-,J 



Rosenwald Family Association 

Lessing J. RoHnwald, PrHident 

Mr . Al fred K. Stern 
43 E. Ohio Street 
New York City 

Dear Mr. Stern : 

I am returning t9 you herewith material you have 
sent me regarding thea Illinois Childr en ' s Home and Aid 
Society. '-. 

I am afraid that there isn't very much help that I 
can give you in this matter as in the first place I do 
not knovr vory much about the activities of this gr oup a.nd 
in the second place I am sure that no such proposal 
would be considered by the Trustees of the R. F. A. unless 
it came with a definite recommendation from you. 

For your information I wish to submit the follovring : 

Mr. Julius Rosenwal doontr ibuted the following sums to the 
Illinois Children ' s Home and Aid Society: 

1919 
1921 
1922 
1926 

$ 3, 000. 00 
1,soo. 00 

472 . 00 
250. 00 

Mr. Julius Rosenwald contr ibuted the following sums to 
the Joint Service Bureau: 

$5, 000 per year for the years 1928- 1929, 1929- 30, 
1930- 1931, 1931-1932. $3, 750 of 1931- 32 was paid 
by the R. F. A. after Mr. Rosernvald's death. 

If there were some especially good reason for consid­
ering the Joint Service Bureau, I think they might very 
well have come under the diminishing scal e of gifts in 
continuation of Mr. Rosenwald ' s contributions . I am attach­
ing herewith various memoranda and letters that I have taken 
from our files that may be of interest to you in making your 
decision. 

With kindest regards, I am 

Very t r u}ff yours , 

~~~ 
N.W. Levin 



aosenwal d Fa~ily Association 
925 South Homan Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dece~ber 27, 1934 

To - Julius Rosen~ald f und 
4901 Elli s A,,enue 
Chicago, Illinoi s 

The followinc i a one-half of i tems paid for r . Alfred K. Stern 
for the period fro~ October 1 t,0 December 51, 19~4 . 

Salary, Alfred K. Stern - - - - - - - -

Salary, Clara H. !~ntz - - -

Offi ce ltontal - - - - -

Ill inoi s Bell Telephone Go~pmiy - -

Western Union - - - - -

Office Supplies - ) ~ ~ - - -

Tr avel Expense - - - - - - - - -

Periodieals - - - - - - - -

Printing '1Su~ary A!1eri0tm Housing Progro;nn 
• 

Total 

.. 

- - - - - 1,125 .00 

270. CO 

7S. ') 

20. 73 

ll.C7 

. 60 

l 'ZJ.16 

2.81 

18. l ? 



FORM 1 2 3 

.., Julius Rosenwald Fund 

From 

Rosenwald Family Association 
"-,.,, 5})lt'ITT%!iiff MW:: --. 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. 15'/0 

Date J anuary l '1, 1935 

Reimbnrsement for one-half cost of i t.ems paid for Mr. Alfred K. Stern 

during the period from October l to Decel!lber 31, 19i4 - - - ~l, 655. ~6 

A ccoun ts 

Working Capital Control 

Rosenwald Family Association 

JAN 14 1935 

P repared By 
"V'' 

Check ed By 

Appropriation No . I Debit Credit 

Posted By 

Controller 



./4> ✓ 0 
Ube tllnf versft~ of <tbf cago 

J "'mce ot the U,tce .. preslt>ent ant> 
1Dean ot Yaculttes 

January 22, 1955 

Dear Mr. &lbree: 

Enclosed herewith is a cow of 

the letter sent to Mr . Rosenwald by Presi ­

dent Hutchins on December 5, 1954 request­

ing the renewal of the Family Associ ation' s 

grant for the benefit of Doctor McLean • .,.....-

Yours cordially , 

¥}:u.d,, &: ~ ~ 

Mr . Edwin R. Embr ee 
The Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinoi s 

Encl. 

Vice-Presi dent 

J 



J5nuary 25, 1935 

Dear Levin-: Here is a copy of the letter which 

Pros idcn t Hutchins wroto to I.tr. 

Lessing Rosenwald about renewal by the Family Asso­

ciation of t ho support of Dr. McLerui's research. 

Will you see that this application is acted upon 

in due process? 

ERE:MWC 

?Ir. Nathan Levin 
The Rosenwal d F amily Association 
S"'ears , 1loebuck ana Coopany 
Arthington & Hom.an Streets 
Chicago, Illinois 

JAN 2 8 1935 

Very truly yours, 

DWJ 



r o 11w 121 

---~------------
Julius Rosenwald Fund 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Explanation 

Chicago 0£.fico Admin.!.::trntion 

Working ~apitol Control 

Rosenwald rwr.iJ.y A~~o~iution 

A;prop1·.iati on Payments 

Acc ... --uol of one-half sal ary poid A. i . Storn 
and Sccretnr,r in Januacy to the Roscnwnld 
FOl:lily A~sociation. 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

I 

Journal Voucher No. 1 74 

Date Jn ua...-y ~,, 19"5 

Appropriation I 
No. Debit Credit 

I I 
55,,:4_4() 

~ 
t465. 0~ 

-
I 

$465.00 

~Gs.on 

For Controller 

I 



FORM 121 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Explanation 

Chicago Office Administration 

Salaries 

i1orkin; Capi tal Control 

Rooenwald Fruni~y Association 

App1•opriat ion Peyments 

Accrual of one-half sala!:f paid A. K. Stgrn 
and Secretar., iu !.:.b:--umy t::> the ltosen,ald 
:F'&!li'.cy Aasoci &tion. 

MAR 21 1935 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

r MVG 
I 

i 
I 

Journal Voucher No. 1~'86 

Date Fab::.'Uru.7 ~d , 1235 

Appropriation I 
No. 

;J I 
l.r.• t I, I, 
df.21: 

i ' 

Debit 

I • 

Credit 

!11465 . 00 

~465. 00 

' 

' For Controller 
-



FOR M 123 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

From 

Rosem,Eild F~:uly Association 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. l 6ll 

Date ~:n·ch ?.S , 19"'5 

1000 shares Sears, Roebuck nnd Comp.any stock@ t,:5.00 - - - - - - - - - t~~, 000. 00 

Sold on repurchase agreement expiring October 

1, 1935 - Cert i f i cate t' lil078 

F. N. 

A ccounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

Securi ties 

Ir 

!}~ Ii, 
J 

1 ltt ' 
i ~ II I Prepar ed By Checked by Posted By 

Controller 



FOAM 1Z.I 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

E:xplanation 

Rosem.al.d Fcr.~ 0 La~o:i a tlvn 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

A~C!"U'il o~ -'lle- hal f :,f r;;i l ru:· y i i d P . • K. 
S-!.flr n .'\nd :. ~Jr etar.r to ~hf.. :!os1n.'iali rr..'lli ly 
ksS:>~ia-4.:fo!l - d1.1.r-:!.:i..,; ?~a;:.:m. - -------

APR 1 1935 

P repared By Checked By Posted By 

llVG l I 
J 

Journal Voucher No. 1. :c ~ 

Appropriation 
No. 

j 

Debit Credit 

$465.00 

t 465.00 

. 

I 

~ ' For Controller 



FOnM 123 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 

From 

Ro~c.i~~l d 7e..::.u.1;; ~ssociat ion 

925 S. Homan Avenue 
CHICAGO 

Credit Voucher No. 

Date Ap:-il 1 2, l fFS 

Reir.J.bursement for one-half the items paid for Mr • .Alf r ed K. Stein 

for the per iod f ro~ J anuary 1 t o March 511 19t5. - - - - $1, 772. t s' 

I< • N .. 

A ccounts Appropriation No. D ebit Credit 

Prepared By 
fJVG 

Checked by Posted By 
I 

I Controller 



hosenwald Family Associ ation 
925 South 1':>man Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

April ~, 1935 

To - Julius Rosenwald Fund 
~dOl l:1li s ~venue 
Chicago, Illinois 

The f ollo-;ring is one-hal.f of i tei,.s paid f or 'fr. Alfred K. Stern f or 
the period f rom J&1uary 1 to ·arch 31, 19t5. 

Salary - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 1 , 125 . 00 

Salary, Clara H. •atz - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 270. 00 

Office Rental - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7S . OO 

Illinois Bell Telephone Company - - - - - - - - - - - - - 38 .46 

Western Union Tel egraph Company - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9. 57 

Office Supplies and ?oetage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15. 40 

Travel Expense - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 152. 39 

Periodi cals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12. 55 

Printing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 65. 98 

As~oci ation Dues - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - 10 . JO 



TORM U .t 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
925 S. Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Explanation 

Chicago Office Administration - Salary 

Workin~ Capi tal Cont rol 

Rosenwald Family Association 

Appropriation Payment s 

To Acc1-ue one- half the sall\r;• of A. K. 
Stern and Secretary to the Rosenwald 
Family ~\o a.<.U.at.ion f or Aprfl'. 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

MVG 
I I 

Journal Voucher No. 1127 

Date April ~O, 19'~5 

Appropriation 
No, 

;J~' L ., 
tt\,.,µ 
'·*~I 

'J 

Debit 

$465.00 

' 
I . 

' I a 

Credit 

1465.00 

1465.00 

For Controller 



Copies sent to: 

Mrs . E.dga.r Stern 
Mrs . Alfred Stern 
Mrs • David Levy 
Mr. William Rosenwald 
Mrs . Julius Rosenwald 

With enclosure of clipping from Chicago J~ily News 4/17/55 of 
!1,r. Zmbree 1 s letter reg&rding the University of Chicugo Lilld 
Mr . Embree ' s letter to A:r. Lessing Rosen·.v:lld 4/2'3/'35 

April 23, 1955 

Dear 1tilliam: I 8J.1l enclosing a l et ter that I 

have just sent t o Lessing. I 

hope very ~uch that t he Family As:sociation will 

want to taxe the action t ha t I have suggested 

Yhich seems to me one which i& so much i n keeping 

with the spirit of J uliu s Rosenwald. 

ERE: LtWC 

:,r. William Ro ecnwald 
Sears Roebuck and Company 
31st !treet o.nd 3t..~ Avenue 
New Yo:::-k Ci tv 

APR 2 5 m3s 

Very tru1y yours, 



. ~";it~ # 

JUN 2 1 193~ 

,,,J 
mq 
t1ri~~ 
\1![! 

' I I 

June 20, 19~5 

Dear I!.r. Levin: I a-,. P.nclosi.!lg :.;. final 
etete;:£:nt of the acou!lt 

due :rom the -~senwa~~. F~~}X,,,,.l~g,c~~ 
thei r she.r e of' ilie expense of lir. S t~:i.-n t s offi ce 
for t.Le pt:rlod fr·om April l to Ue.y 18, 1955. 

Uey we ha.Ye your check before the 
the end of t."ii s nonth in order to get this i tem 
off the books before the end of our present f i scal 
year? 

DA-: '_'VG 
encl . 

•Jr . U. ii. L3vin 
l{osem:ald Fa:tl~ Associution 
925 Sou'th Ho::ian Avenue 
Chica~o, I lli..~ol s 

Ve1:y trul y yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVfOOE 



• Altred • Storn 
SSS v. ohitan oulovard 
Chica o• llllno1■ 

• Stoma 

Juno 28. 1935 

I • enolos1~ a lottor I havo just written 
to • Cartor oodson. • a ld approves 
tho pl _o ot 760 on tho conditions indicated 
,\ioh you ond I ad u1eouascd over the •phone a 

r .. we • o. 

A tf!lll clays o • Arthur h spolam to me 
about thia tter and atatod that it would bo 
e:ctNOOly dii'ticalt to hATe the othor 760 1n c ah 
prior to tho opening ot to oODtorence u it 1 
quite ouatomary to ro.i.oe aeveral hundrod dollar• 
dur the oon£erenoe i'tsolf. o would h p-oi'er 
that our plod e bob od on dollar tor dollar 
baeia. 

Porhapa 1 t m ht be to r.iodli'y our plodge 
■o ae to nak• payment of an an equal aum haa 
boon isod rroo other sources and t on dollar for 
dollar tor the additional 1260. It you have any 
reoo:e.mJf:Jatlona Ngardi • tho U'ic tion ot thia. 
will you plea.so eot 1n touch with not 

ath kind"t regorda. I am 

Very truly ~oure. 

co - ec:n d 

• illi onwald 
eorge llrthur 



COPY 

FR E _JJ_i 

p£ 

½ -'----'---=-June 28, 1936 

Dr. c. o. ,oodsan 
Tho JourMl of' Negro History 
1638 liillth Street, ff. l'f. 
l'laah1ngton, D. c. 

Dou Dr. Woodson, 

In roply to your letter 0£ MfJ¥ 21, 
1035, I cm pleased to state trui.t the Roo ~d p 
Fmnil;v: .. socia.tion will contribute t ?50 to the r\ (}... 0.. 
oo:iforence to bo liold in Chica.co on Coptamber 9th., 
1935 on tho occo.aion of tho tw-.:mtioth o.nnivorsary 
of tho AssooiAtion for tho Study or llcuo L11'e and 
llietory on the condition that 750 bo raised i'rom 
other sources for tho aaoo purpooe bofoPo the open-
ing or the conforence. 

1fe sh!\11 be gl nd to send you our check 
ror 750 upon the recoipt or o. lettor f'r you to 
tho or!'ect that trso be.s been raised 1n oosh from 
ohllcr sourcoa prior to Ceptambor 0th, 1935 tlnd hruJ 
beon sot asido especially f or tho expenses ot tho 
coni'oronoe. 

With kindeot ro{;nrds, I tull 

Very truly yours, 

co•~. Leasing J . Rosom;ald 
• Edwin R. I:.lbree v 

J!r. William Rosonffllld 
Mr. Goorgo Arthur 
Mr. Al!'rod K. Stern 



FOR M 123 Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

From Rosenwald !l'awil y Association I Credit Voucher No. 1708 

Date J'une .:.9, 1955 

Payment :for one hQJ.f of itoorn pE..id for Mr. Alfred K. 
Stern i'or the poriod f1'0m .Aprill to Uay 18, 19~5- - - - - - ' 1,001.24 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Working Cnpittu. Control 

,.,.. 

JUL 1 191" 

Prepared By Checked By Posted By 

1 

Credit 

( 

Controller 



June '20, 19~5 

Rosenl18ld Family Association 
925 South Homan Avenue 
Chicago, I llinois 

To - Julius .ho~enwald rund 
4901 1.J..is Aveuue 
Chicago, Illinois 

The following is one-half of items paid for Llr . Alfred K. Stern f or the 
period from April 1 t o llay l.8, 19f 5. 

Salary - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Salary - Clare H. Catz - - - - - - - - -

Office Rental - - - - - - - - - - - -

Illinois Ball 1'elephone Co:npaey - - -

605 .77 

145. 4.0 

so.oo 

21.09 

Western Union Telegraph Co~peny - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 .90 

Office Supplies and Postage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7.98 

Travel Expense - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 161.76 

Periodicals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.50 

Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .75 

... 



• :FrGdol"ic oodwrd, 
Y1co-'Fl"es1dent, 

ERF 
I 

l ---

1'h V«.tty or ChiCQt()• 
Ct-..ic o, lllill~ia. 

? pl.ued to tnr tha 'tl1i19 ple~• 
of" the ~d. 11 ff iatiou ~ .i-

r o!: :-~~~~~"'~..::;; :.>"1l Nndlled ror 
an adcllticmnl t..-o JMN• er aoeard1Jltly e.pr,ro-
pl'1.at1Jl& l(_.600 to tho 'trdvera1ty of Ch.1@,eo a• a 
con.trioutioc to the salary of Or. ~ a& il"O!'c.tecr 

tho1oz101ll PbyetolOQ tor the period at two 
1Rf'8 cmdiJlt p1.cnbor 30, 1831. to paid at the 
rate ot 1, ~ per--yeu,. 

'W111 malt• cpi:rterq i•t9t1111Zlt4 on tl4• 
ple4&e 1n ho cmount ~ t l,625 be3inn:1Df; Oot«,ber 1. 
1935. 

Coptoa to, 

• ffl'ltcMl:ut 
Stern 



Ur. Frederick v. Field 
Amerioflll Council, t.lnsti tute 

or Pacifio Relations~ 
129 !:ast 52nd Stroet 
ll81f York Ci t-J 

Dear ! r . Fieldi 

June 6, 1935 

-/- . 
I am pleased to onolosiJ hoz drith-a chook 

or the Rosenwald Fer.dly Association f or $1,600 as a 
contribu ion t e orican Counoil, Institute of 
Paoif'io Relations for 1935. This is in response to 
your letter of Uay 28, 1955 to l':r. Lessing J . 
Rosemn..lde 

Tho onoloood oheok represents f orty per 
cent of tha anotm.t of the 4,000 contribution r.w.do 
by us to tho Insituto for 1932• I regret t.~at ,ro 
oan not OOJ:\'PlY with your request for a oontributiou 
or $2,400 for 1935. Our arrancemonts with l:r . 
Cnrter wore on the basis that any oontri outions by 
the Rosamrald Family Association would be subj ect to 
a pro-rata deorease eaoh year over a per iod of fivo 
years. 

I would approoiate it if you would oond oo 
a oopy of tho lost financial report of tho Institute. 

Vory truly yours, 

N. l'I'. Levin 

enc. 

0 

C) 



16.aa Amelia Sears. 
cg.go Urban L-._ague. 

3032 South ,abash Avenue. 
Chioa.::;o. Illinois. 

Dear Kies Searaa 

In ~urther reply to your let­
ter ot Uay 16th to Jlr . Leas~ Rosen1'8l.d 
regarding a contribution from tho Roaomnud 
Family Aasoointion ;o the ChiCGi;O r 

ague, s ~ state that due to Lfr. A. I . 
Stern's absence trom Chicago tor the next flfrr 

week:e we will not be able to cive you a 
definite reply at this ti.no. 

As soon a.s Hr. Stern returna 
to the city, I will write you a&ain• 

Very truly yours• 

If. ' . LeTin. 

co. Dr. Rorem 



Lt 

0 

Would you advise me on the following? 

I talked with N. W. Levin this morning about the 
Rosenwald Family Association ' s contributin5 to the Clficago 
Urban League . He suggested sendin~ a formal reoue~t ~o 

'-rrr . L . J . Rosenwald, presi dent of the Association, and felt 
that LJR and the family members would be influenced by 
the judgment of the officers of the Fund . Would you care to 
examine the League ' s present program as the basis for a 
recommendation? 

Do you think a letter such as the attached is 
appropriate for the signature of the president of the 
League or one of the Board members? 

C. R. R. 



DRAFT 

Dear Mr. Rosenwal d: I am wri ting on behalf of the execut ive board 
of the Chicago Urban League t o inquire whether 

t he Rosenwald Family Agsoc1at 1on would wish t o parti cipate in suppor ting 
t he League' s program. 

The general polici es of the League are, of 
course, familiar t o you. But during the past two yea.rs , the executive 
board has introduced an improved fiscal control, and changes in the 
staff have resulted in new lines of ,.practical acti on, parti cularl y i n 
neighborhood improvement, i ndust rial. r el ations , md raci al pr obl ems . 

As you know, Mr. Julius Rosenwald, during hi s 
lifetime made substantial contributions t o the Chicago Urban League. 
Support by the Famil y A~sociation would mean t he carryi ng on of his 
interest,and at time when Negroes in Chicago most need help and 
l eader ship in thei r effor t s toward economic secur i ty a.~u social stability. 

Dr. M. O. Bousfi el d and C. Rufus Rorem are 
member s of the execut ive board, serving, of course, in t hei r personal 
capacities. We would be glad to explain f ully the pr esent work of t he 
board t o a representative of the Associati on i f you thin~ it desirable. 

CIIB.:EVR 

tlr . Le. in[ J. RocenrmlJ 
Pre · c: 1t 

Rosenwald Family Association 
900 South Hom·n Avenue 
Chica~o , r~ 1 inois 

___.::---.____ 

Sincerel y you.rs , 



Miss Amelia Sea~ 
Room 1614, ::' \ 
120 s. LaSalle St., 
Chicago, Illino1_s. 1 
My dear Miss Sears: 

( 

i 

June 1, 1935 
' 

In conformity 1ith my telephonic conversation 
\Ii th you this date, I am e14closing herewith in­
f o~mation for Mr. L.iessing osenwnld, concerning 
the Urban League. 

Dr. Rorem suggeste .. that ,·,e st·:1.te what , te expect 
the Rosenwald family to give us. It is my under­
stcu-icling that t he l ate Mr. Rosen\'lald when he was 
contributing to the League, gave from ten to 
eleven .t;)er cent of its budget. It was my idea 
that we could inform t hem of the amount the late 
Mr. Rosenwald g~ve and suggest that anJthing thoy 
could do to assist the League in its :1rogram 
would be highly appreciated. 

Copies of the material are sent for your files. 

SPB:VR 
Encls. 

JUN 2 4 1935 

Very truly yours, 

/} 



June 19, 1955 

Attention: Ur. n. w. 

Gentlemen: Attached. is a statement of t-he "~t vities nd ex-
ensea of the .'.1hicago Urban Le~e o.r 1934--55 

to support a. previous requ~et'....:roa Kiss Amelia •• a::.~o that th& 

Ro al.ct i'a~ .n.:ssociation ~on tribut,e to the program. As a 
aeabcr o. the Board o! tn.e Urbun i.oague, in~ereated in its ucti­
vlties, I would like to :mpplemeut the forl!llll appeal with a _ 
personal Gtat6~ent. 

During the p~st sev~ral year~ t he procram or the 
Urban League has been adapted to maet new problea s . Acti vtties 
in the provision of relief to needy color1:d citizens hav..: ':..ieen 
auppleaente<1 by a program of organl2ation and direction of 
induatrial an~ collUllUnity life. 

Within tho pa.st yenr two n.ow members have beoo 
adde~ to the staff of tbe i.e&.gUo. Howard D. Gould, with degrees 
from Harvard ani Pittaburgn Uni-.erslty, ia servil16 as in1ust.rial 
secretary. He hos made n number of i mport;x.nt investig&tiona 
or discrilll.n~ticn in P. W.A.. projects an,i assisted 1n secur.Jl8 
the employment of Negx·oes on Jobs wh ch nad previously been 
closed to theia. T'ne Free tapl o;yacnt Bureau has f ound positions 
for more than one thousand persons during the year, end Mr. Gould 
has done much of the adainistrativr.. work of the Illinois 
Emergency Supo1·viaoey Council for Hegr.:>es of 'lfhich Dr. K. o. Bous­
field has been chairaan. 

The other new aellber o! the statr is Frazier T. 
Lane, secretary of the department for social and civic i.llprovc­
ment which is C.'.lnccrned chiefly with the developlll<Jnt ot neighbor­
hood illproV€ment groups through which programs or health, hovsin0 
and aani tation and aoneral communi cy. be terapit ~:_;,rodu,n • J., 
Toere is alread;.y concrete evidence or the efject Qr hie work. ~ 

jj' 
't.~ffi 

J\l\\ \ 4 \~ ; r. - UIJ)J 



. ... 

Rosenwald FaaUy Jl.ssoeiation - 2 - June 19, 1935 

addition Mr. Lane bas supervisoo an laportant l'iDUt"e t las project 
which ie coordiuated wltb the work of th~ I .11.0.A. , Bo)'SClubs, and 
Boy Scouts . 

The activities in interracial relations end adult educati:m 
are beinf; c~nducted through active volunteer coaittc~a. 

!he annual budget for the fisc~l year froa October 1st, 1954 
to September 30th, 1955 was $13, 658,. of W!lich someU.lng moro thmi 75 
per cent was for stllariea. Tne in.:,rease of tbiJ to'tal amount over the 
budgets or previou~ 7enrs ia due largely to the e)9andod activi'l;ies 
in industrial relations and civic iltprovt.a'lllta. 

o.r the total budget for the p1•esen.t year the Collllllni t;y :E"..md 
or Chicago 1a contributing t).3, :2.20, which leavas approximately CG,400 
to be raised i'rom other Gources. To '1eet this bttl.unce to drives nro 
beint; conducted. The first is aJIOil!; a group of interested indiViduala 
and agencies l'ltlo o.re in a position to lll'l..·1u. substantial cont-rlbuUona 
to tho prQgram. The Geeond is a ~pecial dri vu on !.he Sou th Side r or 
a large nu:nber or small gift.a from .. .1~ people in ills colllQ.:ln1 ty. 

In rq opinion, the Le!!gue is per.for:a:1rig a useful service in 
tne aetropollt,,m area o! Chicago, B."ld !.s ndmintste.ring its tunao in a 
wey to Justify the coni'idenoe of 1 ts supporters. . ccntribution 
froa th~ P-o~enwald Fa.ally Ass?cia.tion not only would help directly in 
its problem of revenue but also would lnnuen..!e others w,.o might 
eonteaplato participating 1n support"!' the League. 

The Roaemm.ld FtJJ1U., Association 
925 South Hoaan ATcnus 
Chicago, Illinois 

Very truly yours,. 

c. 



I 

I 

Dear Hiss Sear~ : 

June :.:.O, 1955 

En~losed 1s a copy of a letter 

j ust written to Ur. Le~n.n. 

This 1.i&y supplem:Jnt u coUUlllicat1on T1h~ch have 

already sent to the Rosenwald Family Associati on. 

In &ey event, I thought it wuld do no harm. 

CRH:rm 

Ni ss Amelia Sears 
Rooa 1614 
l~O ::io . L~Salle Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

t . ... 

Sincerely yours, 

C. Ru s ROREM 

I 
\ 

\ 

\ 
I 
I 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 



Rosenwald Family Associ ti ~ l" . "~\ j 

CHICAGO I 

~ "StiutirT.ioman Avenue f ¼ ~ I_~ __ 
---- •- I _ __! -• I 

Lessing J . Rosenwald, President 

. . 

June 

Mr. c. Rufus Rorem ( 
Julius Rosenwald Fun4: 
Chicago. Illinois 

Dear Mr. Rorem: 

This will acknowledge rece t of your 
letter of June 19 i~ which you enclo eport 
of the work of the ®ica&o Urban League'::ror the 
past year. I have forwarded this material to 
Mr . Stern together with supplementary information 
and I am sure you will hear from him in the near 
future . 

With kindest personal regards. I am 

Very truly yours , 

N. w. Levin 

I 



Rosenwald Family A ssociaf: 
- --- 900 South Homan Avenue 

- -'5o CHICA 

I J\ l{t f ', f ~rj 
Lessing J. Rosenwald, Pre siden t 

Mr. Alfred K. Stern, 
43 East Ohio Street, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr . l:terr. : 

-

---
Feb 

-

uary 14, 1935 

- . - ... --

In 1928 Mr. Julius Rosenwald pledged 
•5, 000 per year for five years toward a t10, ooo 
annual fund for tho Medical Library of the Univer­
sity of Chicago . These payments were made in due 
course, and ~or 1934 the Rosenwald Family Associa­
tion paid $1, 500 toward a $3, 500 budget for the 
so.me purpose. 

You will note from Mr. Stifler ' s let­
ter (attached) that a contribution is requested for 
1935. Will you kindly note your reconanendation on 
this memorandum and return it to mo, together vd th 
Mr. Stifler's letter? 

e.tt. N. W. Levin. 

ft.B 18 ,~ 

-

/.,J 
,../ 

-

--·-
1, 



Address: 43 Fast Ohio St. 

February 14, 1955 

Dear ~r. Levin: ~~l...rding a contr ibution to the University 
Library, I would be in r~vor of continuing 

the gift of $1, 500 for the coming year on the basis thrit they 
secure the additional amount, to obt4in the total of $5, 500, 
from other sources. This is an illlportnnt thing for the Uni­
versity ~edical Cchool and allows the Family :.ssociation t.o pay 
in small amounts something toward its eventual obligations to 
the University of Chicago. 

Reg:trding t he c~ntinuint contribution to 
the~ wcout s , I am in favor of pa.,ing the $400 for the year 
1955 on the basis of a descending scale a.nd th·it the funds "re 
to go to the Douglas Division as in the past. When yo · send 
this gift, will you pl ease notify ~r. Tayl or as he interested 
in seeing these funds used in th~t area for the Negro Boy Scouts. 

I am r eturning herewith both the l etters which 
you sent me . 

I a:n l eaving today for i~shington but will 
return the first or :niddle of next week. 

-=>incerely yours,-

AKS:C~ 

1'r. lh than fl . Levin 
Rosenwald Family Association 
Homan and' rtlilngton 
Chicago, Illinois 

encl. (2) 
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C'"9pies sent to : 

Mrs . Edgar Stern 
Mrs . Alfred Stern 
Mrs. David Levy 
Mr. William Rosenwald 
Mrs . Julius Rosenwald 

April ~3, 1955 

Dear Lessing: You doubtless know ot the at tack on the 
University of Chicago by ~r. Walbreen on 

the ground thet it is te.:1.chi.D.6 da.ngttrous doctrines. A Bill 
has been introduced in the Illinois legislature to mllke an 
investigation of teaching at tho University, presimably with 
a view to some suppression of academic freedom. The Chicago 
newspaper s, which make a great clatter for a free press, are 
inconsistently enough l.endin6 the"' r columns to wide publicity 
and iaplied support to the curtai.Llng of free etudy tUld free 
teaching. 

President Hutchins, believing th.at the best 
defense is a vigor ous offense, is ms.king an effort to reply 
to theso criticisms by announcing a series of gifts to the 
University from substnntial citizens end organizations. I f 
he can acco.:tplish this it will , of course, be t he most effective 
reply. Since the enecl.es are hoping th!i.t the attacks will 
£righten off potential donors and since saverol of the trustees 
are perturbed because of this possibllity, a response in the 
form ot a barrage of new gifts would be ~ost convincing. 

President Hutchins bh.s just talked to ldr. 
Fosdick and has r9ason to hope that llr. Rockefeller may make 
a gift with a reQ.ffi.rnlation 0£ his belief in the Universi-cy 
of Chicago and in complete f reedom : or research anu teac~Ulg. 
Leon Wandel, who has recentl.7 made L gift or tso.,ooo which he 
had as~ed not to have made public, is willing no~ t o have this 
gi!'t announced if it can be m!l.ie a pa.rt of a series of gifts 
oxpresising confidence in the University. llr. Hutchins ls 
vigorously canvassing other potential donors. 

I know that ultioatel y you expect the Family 
Association to D!lke a gilt to the University of Chiccgo. If 
you were willing to make a part of this p spectlv~ gilt de!tnita 



Page 2. April 2:S, 1955 

at this ti.J:le it would do double sarvico. It woulct not be 
necessary t o make any payment in the near f uture or until 
your convenience, a.~d the gift could be held t ar below any 
total that you contemplate turniD,J over ulti~at ely to the 
University. Specifically, a pledge at this time of t100, ooo 
from the Fal.1ily Association would mem a gre~t deal i n 
strengthening the morale and in ro-establishing the University 
in the Qinds and hearts of t he people of Chic~go and of the 
countr-.r. It would nlso ba a couro.geou.s stand against hysteria 
or stultif'ication. 

If your futher were ~ivd I believe he would 
rejoice in doing just this kind of thing. He dearly l oved to 
~eet attack by the most hara-fisted replies. Since the Family 
Association is an extension o~ his interests, it woula s eem 
appropriate for it t o take the kind of ac t ion that I feol aure 
would appeal to hil:l . 

Mr. Hutchins is to be in Philadelphia on the 
afternoon of May 1st. He would be vox-y glud to call upon you 
if you cared to discuss t he matter with him. Since he cannot 
leave New York until about three o ' cl ock i n the efternoon nnd 
hns a dinner eogage.r.ioo t t.1 th Mr. Bok a. t seven, he trould have 
to see you so~e time between five and six o'clock. If you 
can arrange an interview any place in Philadelphia during tb.tlt 
hour, would you be good enough to wire me? 

Yr. Hutchins was particularly ctelignted and 
touched by the telegram which Mrs. Julius Rosenwald sent him 
f ollowing his radio talk some days ago. 

ERB;l.fflC 

Mr. Lessing J . P.oeenwnld 
Sears~ Roebuck end Company 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Vary truly yours , 

Enclosures : Clipping from Chicago Jaily News 4/ 17/35 of 

Copy of 
wr. Embree ' s l etter regaruing the University of Chic~go 
Mrs . Julius Ros enwul<.i 1 s feleJ am to jres"- ·ent Hutch_ns 

l L ' 

~ .,, 



/ CL~~• OF SERVICE OESIRED\. 
OOM E:STIC C A IJLlt WESTERN TELEGRAM FULL RATE 

DAY LETTER DEFERRED 

NIGHT NIGHT 

UNI 0 N 
MESSAGE LETTER 

NIGHT WEE~ END 
LETTER LETTER 

Patrons ehou1d cheek claae of &et'vice 
desired; otherwise messago will be 

traumitted na a full-rate 
communication. 

N ~ W COMB CARLTON. P R11:•10 .. NT J, C. WILLEVER. FIRST VICll•PRC8 1D•NT 

S end /he / ollon,ing me3Jage, , ubjec/ lo /he lenm on baci( hereof, which are hereby agreed lo 

C O P Y 

Mr . Robert M. Hutchins, Presldent 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 

YJUR ADfoIRABLE TALK IS ENCOURAGING TO THOSE OF US WHO EN.OORSZ 

'IRE COURAGEDUS ST.AND YOU ARE TAKING 

M.rs . J ulius Rosenwald 

1206 A 

CHECK 

ACCT'G INFMN. 

TI ME FILED 

WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS SOLVE THE PERPLEXINC. QUESTION OF WHAT TO G IVE 

.. 

/ 
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14ay 16, 1935 

Uy dear Pre91dent Jlutohin:u e are iapreased by your liberal 
and courageous stand 1n bebe.U' 

ot acadalo trecda:a. We nuee w1 t.b 7011 that iutellieent explora-
tion or all subjects 1& the duty ot a universit1 ond the best 
detenee of ~be nat.ion aeaJ.nst reaction on tho one hwid and rcsvo­
lution on the other. 

Our A.seK>ciation has not,. as yet, 
received 1ta bequt:.et under the. will of Ur • .Tul1u• P..oson.Wl'll.d. 
le are W.lable, therefore, to -express our coo.!'ider1ee in J'0\11' a4 .. 
ain.istration &3 we ahould like to co. It ia our present, inten­
tion to cake the Univera1t,y ot Chiewgo ouo or three principal 
benet'icl&riee as eoon as we are 1n a poeition to do :so. 

Aa a token of our approciation 
or ~ur effort-a and 7our accoiapliBhttent• wo a.re e:1clo81n.g at this 
ti.me our check f'or tio,000.00. 

LJR1J 

Proddent Robert u. Hutchins 
Oa.1.verd t7 ot Chic.ago 
Chicago, Ill1no1e 

Sincorel.y and reapect!'-ull.7 yours, 

?Ill BOSDiWJl.D 1'AUILY ASSOCIATIOll 

flarion a. St.em 
Edith R. Stern 
.Adele B. L"Y 
Will1aa Boacn'G4l.d 
L~nsing J. Bosen;;&ld 

Trustees. 

) 



Rosenwald Family Association~ 
900 South Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 
AKS_i,~ 11 fJ -Lessing J. Rosenwald, President 

Mr. Alfred K. Stern, 
43 East Ohio Street, 
Cricago, Ill:inois . 

Deur 1'.r. Stern: 

.... '- ,. --· J .l..'2'1 ~-

Mr . Julius Rosemvalc gave t1,ooo a 
year from 1922 through 1931 to the Dougl as Divi-
sion of tr<' ,,.,oy C-" " ' ... , el1d the Rosenv.ra.ld Frunily 
Associatio:..1 ~-:; ~ 1 ,' ,0 .in 1932, $800 in 1933, 
and t600 iv 1934. These lattor payments were 
made with your recOlI!Il'.endation. 

I am attaching a letter from Mr. 
Brown requesting the continuation of this gift . 
I presume that you intend to recommend the pay­
ment of $400 for 1935. If so, will you please 
note your recommendation on this memorandum and 
return it, together with the attached letter, to 
me? 

er.c . 

V/ith kindest regards, I am 

Very truly yours, 

N. W. L-evin. 

7,1 -
/✓ 



Rosenwald Family Association 
------::900 South l-loman Avenue 

CI-IICAGO 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, President 

~ 

Mr. E. R. Embr ee 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Embree: I 
I am encl osing herewithJJ, let~. 1935 f r om --­

Dr. Carter G. Wi~dson of the~soci ation fo; t~y-o~Negr._o 
Life and History requesting a contr ibution of $750 towar d a 
total of $1,500 or the expenses of a conference next September 
for the twentieth anniversary of the Association. Attached 
also is a letter of May 23 from Mr. Arthur asking that we make 
this contr ibution. 

I am writing you because you are very familiar with this 
gr oup and because Mr. Jul ius Rosenwal d was guided by your 
advi ce in connection with the .Association. 

Mr. Julius Rosenwald contr ibuted $5, 304. 30 to the Journal 
and $1, 000 t o the Association. These contributions wer e at the 
rate of $400 per year to the Journal until 1929 and a special 
gift of $1, 000 was ma.de to the Association in 1930. 

I am under the impression that Dr. Woodson has done a 
good piece of work and that you were quite in accord with his 
activities. However, as I lmow very little about the present 
activities of this group, I would appreciate very much your 
recommendations in this matter. 

AJ3 you lmow, the activities of the Rosenwald Famil y 
Association are at a minimum but in view of the fact that this 
would be a special contr ibution for a special purpose, it 

. would not imply any continuing support. 
8 '( 

, ~"'r ,.~ 
enc. 

co - Mr . Alfred K. Stern 
Mr. Lessing J . Rosenwald 
Mr. William Rosenwald 
Mr. George R. Arthur 

Very truly yours , 

/ ~ 
N. w. Levin 



lh.y 2:7 , 1955 

De~r Mr. Levin: I realize ho~ reluctant the Family 
.i-.ssociation is to tnnke Jrants anew 

even to institutbns which Mr . .:".osen>"';.~l..l bad eui>,•ort'.la. 
Eevert~1eless I heartily recol!ltl..:n,1 the co.ctributi..>- of 
$750 rc"½.ue~ted by Dr. Cnrter G. Tioudson to~ar,:1 the 
ex.enses of the c n.Ccrance in Chica.;o next S.lpte&1.b~r 
}-~ connectio~ with the t1entieth t.!lnive~s~ry of thu 
~oociation for the Study of ne.;ro Life end History. 
Mr. Roscnw~a w ~s ooe of the frien.J.s of this - soci., i on 
snu of Dr. Woo.tsoz~. He !llld I t al ked over Iir. Woo-1son ' s 
work e nueb.3r of time::: . TThilo ne both h~u 1·,S;t.,...,rv•.tt~.; 
ubout v arious . :Ulses ol' it, he, even c:orc th~n I , 
beli ev 3-.l 1n Dr. ~oo:faon . 

SiDC(! t!1e 8.8SOCir,t~on ':-r'1S foUii,led 
in Chictt.Jo twenty ye .. rs ago imd since Lh' . Ro3on~ ... la 
w::is one of its r:ost loyal aup.iJortc:-s , it ""OulJ be 
~ar t 1~1l.l.~~ly ~ppro~riat~ for the Fumi.J hSSociatlon 
to hel,) m.i.k9 possible t,hv Annivers~r:, Cozi.fer-.mce. 

EP.E:GS 

Mr. 5 . r'. Levin 
900 Sout~ Ilomo.n Avenue 
Chic~t;a, I llinois 

Very truly yours, 



Estate of Julius Rosenwald 
900 South Homan Avenue 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, Executor 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Embree: 

CHICAGO 

I showed the attached to Mr. Rosenvrald and he 
thought that I ought to add to paragraph 10 that 
certificates for a total of $1,771, 606 of bonds 
were delivered on the project in addition to 
$80, 000 of certificates for bonds for Dr. Rosen and 
his associates and furthermore, that in addition 
coupons totalling $140, 602.50 were delivered in order 
to liquidate our pledge. 

In my opinion this does not affect the tact that 
the net cost of the $5,000,000 pledge is only 
$2, 143, 000 as indicated in paragraph 10 of my letter. 

Very truly yours , 

~ 



..... 

Estate of Julius Rosenwald 

Lessin9 J. Rosenwald, Executor 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Chioago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Embree: 

900 South Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

October 41 1934 

Res American Society for Jewish Farm 
Settlements in Russia, Ino. 

In oonneotion with our conversation of a few days ago, I 
am submitting herewith a summary of the facts concerning Mr. 
Julius Rosenwald's pledge to the .American Society for Jewish 
Farm Settlements in Russia, Ino. 

1 . On December 17, 1928 Mr. Julius Rosenwald pledgaithe sum. of 
$5, 000, 000 to the Sooiety to be paid at tm rate of $625, 000 
per year from 1928 to 1935, inolusive. This subscription was 

based upon pledges of an additional $3,000,000 from other sources 
for the same purpose. 

2. In 1929 an agreement was entered into between the Society and 
the Russian Government in which the Russian Government agreed 
to deliver to the Society bonds equal to 90% of expenditures 

of the Society in Russia. The balance of 10% was r eferred to as 
"non-returnable expenses for administration purposes". The 
Society in turn agreed with its subscribers to distribute their 
interest in these bonds in proportion to payments on subscriptions . 
Instead of delivering to the subscribers the bonds which were re­
ceived from the Russian Government, the Society issued Certificates 
of Beneficial Interest in the bonds. Interest on the bonds was 
always paid when due and was oredited to the pl edge of the sub­
scriber or paid to the subscriber as he directed. 

3. By January 6, 1932 Mr. Rosemvald had paid $2, 812, 000 on this 
pledge and had received Certificates of Benefioi&l Interest 
totalling $2, 530,800 (that is, 9o% of payments made) . 

4. In December, 1931, Mr. Julius Rosenwald gave to the newly 
established Rosenwald Family Association all of the oertifi­
oates which he owned, totalling $2, 530, 800. 

s. After the death of Mr. Julius Rosenwald, the Rosenwald Famil y 
Association made payments on the pledge total l ing $312, 500 and 
coupons on the bonds totalling $140, 602.50 WQrecredited to 

the pledge, creating total oredits to the pledge,,~£ $3, 265, 102. 50 
leaving a balanoe unpaid of $1, 734, 897 . so. bi 1 

'r1r;irif 
i~ 



Mr. Edwin R. Embree - 2. 

s. In May, 1933. an agreement was entered into between the Russian 
Government and the American Sooiety for the oanoelation of the 
balance of its pledge to the Russian Government by delivery of 

bonds equal to the balance of the pledge an~ for certain other 
oonsiderations of the Agro- Joint to the Russian Government. The 
Russian Government in turn agreed to issue nevr bonds totalling 
$2. 475.000 but as these bonds were turned over by agr eement to the 
Agro- Joint, the subscribers had no interest in them. 

7. The Rosenwald Family Association aooordingly delivered to the 
Society 60% of the oertificatea owned by it or $1, 771, 605 and 
ther e r emained ovrned by the Rosenwald Family Association 

$1, 181, 070. In addition, the Rosenwal d Famil y Association agr eed 
to make a pledge of $187, 572. 50 for liquidati on expenses and to 
forego interest on the balanoe of the bonds until 1936. 

a. It was agr eed among certain of the large contributors to the 
Amerioan Society to distribute a bl ook of the bonds and oash 
to Dr. Rosen and certain of his ool leagues. llle Rosenwald 

Famil y Association acoordingly delivered to the Society for this 
purpose $80,000 in oertifioates and $20, 000 in oash. 

9. The Rosen\Yald Famil y Association has paid $100, 000 on the new 
pledge, leaving a balance of $87, 572. 50 to be paid upon request. 

10. The situation with respeot to our partioipation in this projeot 
may be summarized as follows : 

Cash payments on pledge by Julius Rosenwald 
Cash payments on pl edge by R. F. A. 
Cash payments on new pledge by R. F. A. 
Cash payments by R. F. A. tor Dr. Rosen 

Total Cash Paid 
Lesss Par value of certificates held 
Net oost if' bonds were paid i n full 

$2,812, 000. 
312, 500. 
100, 000. 

20, 000. 
i 3, 244, 500. 

1, 101, 070. 
$ 2,143, 430. 

If' there are further detail s that you want regarding this pledge, 
please write me. 

Very trul y yours , 

~ 
N. w. Levin 



Door lilr. L.-.vin: Tip n ret,1min·~ from vacation 

I find you-:- let·e-:- of June 24 

statin ::hat t!le ~pplication uf i:.he~hica,:o Urb~.n 

Leap,1.~) ·'or sup~ort hat: been f.>ilb:nit ued t.o £Jr . Sr.,;rn 

l'or / • • • • ·r ' ti -.:t .. c ns1.uerc r.1.on . .., p ,:,o r, rn p••esen t, • me no wo:u 

hc..'::l been recei VEH by the office-:-c ~f t.H:: U-r-ban 

Lenf"l_.e. :rs thera ·nything tb1t I '.r· me".lo< r.:. of 

t,be Board sho;.11:.i do about. it ll?cnmthile? 

CRR: lcK 

Mr. li. ri. Levin 

Chic~go, Illinois 

l J Jt hQn~tlj 

~nt 1 4 ,sis Hm 
____J ~ 1 -

j ·1 __, 
J 
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JU.as Amelia Sears. 
Chicago Urban League. 
20 North 'fiaokor Drive. 
Chico.go, Illinois. 

Jl;y dear 1:is s nearss 

September 20, 

(J 
l93J 

I 

I 

\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
' 
'\ 

' \ 
I 

Pleue pardon this long delEcy" in replying t ol 
your letters regardi ng a contribution to the Urban Lea5ue. 
Several matters have come up during the l ast _t-e,rmon'.tJui 
making this delay tmavoidabl e. r \ 

.o arc not prepared to make a contribution to 1 

the Urban League at t his time. Arter reviewing the re- \ 
ports and other data 1ilich "9re sent to ua. tosether \ 
w1 th material in our 01!ln £ilea, w are not convinced 

\ 
' 

that a contribution i a warrantecf at t he present time. 
We believe t hat aey contribution to be made to the Urban \ 
League by ua should be on the bade ot a clear r ord ot \ 
acoampliahment. -
~ .. ~~ ... , 

I£ you care to bring this matter to our atten­
tion in t he future, when such a rooord or accomplishment 
oo.n be shown, "9 ahall be glad to consider the Jratter 
t'urther, although. or course, you must underetand that 
t his ia not to be construed as a cOJ!Jllitment on our part. 

cc. Mro Alfr ed Ko Stern 
Mr. George .Arthur 
Mr. Edwin Embr eev 

Ver:, truly yours. 

\ 
I \ 
! \ \ 
: \ 

\ 

' 

\ 
\. 
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.tuly 10, 19?5 

t>ear • r. Rosenwald: !ight o:- nine months a.;c I talked 
with you about t.lie po:;i.;ibility or 

ai-:! fro11 t.he Fc:nily Association for a Central Hospi:4;.a.l:: 
pou:1etl n Cllkag.")..,.- At t"'at. time the situat.ion did not 
warrant its consi~eration. Is ~he present ti~e or this 
autumn mo~c expediont? 

I>~rina recent m~nths the proj ect, 
ao co:1celved by so!'lte of the le:ider. in the Chicago Co1mcil 
o.r Socitl A6encies~ has taken mere satisfe.ctory ghape than 
before. T~e survey completed last nprin 3hous a nUlllber of 
points et which a ccntrnl hospital orr.anlzation could 
probably brin • about S'.lbstnnti al i.,upr,we:nt'll ts .in service 
and s ~e :financial gains. The Cotmcil ? oplc al..:o tell me 
tba':. th(;y think they can put up about hel"' o"' th~ expense 
( chiefly sala~y) durin"' t~r first two yea ... ~, t,1~ ·~e:-lod 
for r.hich tbey =ould need £J.id . If t~.is OU"('N'tiou cun be 
eonsldered, they will of coursE:! drnw up a fomal appeal 
giving the detaile. 

I may briefly say thet I think they 
have so~eth!nr.- worth v:hile 611d that the1r request, about 
twenty-five hundred dollars a year for two years, to be at 
lenttt matched .f'ro:::1 o'the-r sources, :night acco!lpli3h a good 
deal. It ie part1cula.:-ly straceeic to set such a project 
as this under ffay during the next six ~cnths while hoopital 
oecupanci~s are still lon and bvardn antlous an1 therefore 
more recE>ptive than i n boo.D times. 

Ur. Lessing J . Rosenffnld 
Sears, Roebuck and Company 
Philadelphio, Penusylvsnie 

Si ncerely , 

MICHAEL M. DAV1$ 



Dr. c. G. Woodson 
The Journal of Negro History 
1538 Ninth Street, N. w. 
Washington, D. c. 

Dear Dr. Woodsons 

I wrote you on June 281 1935 r egarding the 
pledge of the R2.,s~nwald Family Associatio~ £or $750 
to the Association for the Study of Negr o Lif'e and 
History. Mr. George R. Arthur asked me if the condi­
tions of this pledge coul d not be modified in view 
of the procedure usually followed for raising funds 
for such conferences . 

We accordingly agree to change the condi­
tions of our pledge so that we will pay you $500 when 
you have raised $500 from other sources for the 
purpose of the conference and will then match dollar 
for dollar up to an additional $250 from us , creating 
a maximum pledge by us of $750. 

When you have raised $500 in cash, will you 
please write me and a check from us will be sent to 
you. 

cc - Mr . Lessing J . Rosenvrald 
Mr. Edwin R. Embr ee 
Mr. William Rosenwald 
Mr. George R. Arthur 
Mr. Alfred K. Stern 

Very t ruly yours, 



- --
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Dr. Carter G. ood.son 
The Journal o.£' Negro History 
1538 Binth Street, I . w . 
. aahillf;ton. D. c. 

Dear Dr. oodson1 

September 11. 1936 

In roply to your lotter of Au,;ust 31 I 
em pleased to onolo~od herowi.th a oheok of the 
noi'WiilMIIMM:· • 2i;ll.ff PJl for t750 as a con-
tribution to tlio .. -!!1oci~ on for tho Study ot 

~ ep:o W,f~ and !ll.sto12.._for 9:tj_)Onoes in oonneotion 
witli its twentio't& aimiversery oonforence hol d in 
Chicago on Sapte:nber 9. 

Our pledge for this oontribution was on 
t'1e bM1s of an equal amount raised in cash !'ra:n 
other oouroes for th1o purpose. You indionte to 
me in your l atter ot August 31 that $761 hna been 
raised in oao~ from. other souroos. 

I trust that the oo!li'eronco was a suooass. 
I saw sever al reportc of tho oo!lf'er enee in t~o nows­
papors. 

\fith kindest regards,, I 1u..1 

eno. 

oo - Ur. E. R. Embree 
• William Rosex:wald 

Ur. C!-eorgo Arthur 
Ur. Alf'rod K. Stern 

Very truly yours, 

Sl:~ 1 8 1~5 
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co to.I.fro. D •• IAJV3 
Ur. L. J. os021t1old 
Ur. E. B. bro 
~ . !I. . Lovin 



Sears, Roebuck and Co. 
)he Worlds £argest Store 

360 West 31~ Street 

New York 

November 21 , 1935 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree ., --+-E _R _E ~
1 
__ 2._!;'-----4\

1 

)1'£ _0 __ 
% Julius Rosenwald Fun~r 
4901 Ellis Ave. 
Chicago, Ill . 

Dear Mr. Embree : 

Dr. Clinchy agreed that , • ~enwald Family Assoo 
contributed to the conference , it should contribute to 
the national office . He will probably write me sug­
gesting that, if the Rosenwal_g.~c.i~tio.,p. con­
tributes, one- fifth of its contrib~tlon should stand 
to the credit of each member of the family, in his city's 
local campaign. 

Thanking you for referring this matter to me, I am 

Cordi~ 

WR:HC 
cc Mrs . A. K. Stern 

William R~ 

DEC 5 \935 



s . A. • Stern 
R.avinia 
Illinois 

Dear F tir:w:u 

ov nbor 22, 1955 

tribution tc 
to •upport 

i l, licl 
e-:you will 

inc tbC-paper u. 
--. . 

copt o. b of ion 
1 uld r.ot roe t cinco 
voted on a contribution I !C'OU st tho.t 
1£ y u do ru:ryt.h1 n do it o.ttor Jen. 1st, 
1936. Alfred' a opinlon ~ r.~.u ri ta ot tho pro-
ject would i@l hoe 11 

I ls Nquest o upkoop for 
the Jane IUOlllUO. lub . .. ... ·.co th1 is 

a. .m:.ull impl~cct "'l"'O".JiGo, I em 
&lad to c. r aco\l!lt :i • d.nk oessary 
for t Lovin can toll you 

l'lhnt __ _ ._ _ _..- lnnni to ke to _ o could pro bly 
c requosted. eod 
investi nt1on d 

r tho requoat d the .noo t ., I 
ceocnry, in tho c cotto.ce, 

other bera A ooiatlon 
pnyix,nt. Ass contributed 
o n Country Club in 1935, I 

cee no roanon for po tponi this contribution. 

Ro e joins :ln lo to you, and Alfred. I look i'ormu-d to 
tho pl uro ot 680~ you ono t soon. 

Your dovotod brother, 

: HC 
co • 



I E I t -\~ P ti_Q_ _ 

_ --l_.--11 __ --\ 

,_,--~-\-

I.tr. Pdward L. Keyea, President 
A.,oriean ocial Hygiene .Aasooiation 
450 Seventh Avenue 
Now York City 

Doar r. Koyes , 

This is in roply to your rooent letter 
to • Lessing J . Rocenwald regardi.n( a contribu­
tion from the :Ro:senr.ald Fa.~ly ABs:> oiation t o the 
Anerican Sooiaf eyeiene "'list)!, • 

I ro~ret very much to stnte that we l'Till 
not bo able to act fnvorably on your request. Your 
letter was very carefully reviewed by us but for 
roa3ons which do not r~fleot upon the A."'!lcrioan Social 
Ilygiono Association, wo are not able to comply. 

The Roaenwald Famil y Association, as you 
may know, has not yot been co;pletely established 
and its prograr.is have not yet oeen dcterminod. Our 
previous contribution to your group \'fflD baaed upon a 
policy <:£ continuing for a limi tod period contribu­
tions which had been made by • • Julius Rosonwald. 
FrO!:l this point on, howevor, our oontributions will 
bo based upon othor considerations. Perhaps after the 
Rosemmld Famil y Association is oompl otol y established 
and aur programs are deten:dnod. we oan discuss this 
mntter a.uain. 

Vory truly yours , 

N. ~. Levin 

oo - Mr. E. R. Embree 
Mr. William Rosenv,ald 



Association 
900 Soulh Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, Presic!enl 

Mr. E. R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald fund , 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Embree: 

June 2, 1936 

I am enclosing herewith a letter received 
from Mr. Carter G. Woodson, dated April 8, 1936. 

Mr. William Rosenwald suggested that I 
turn this letter over to you for your comments . 
If you will write me about this matter, I will pass 
your letter on to Mr . Rosenwald for further con­
sideration. 

With kind personal regards, I am 

Very truly yok 

N. w. Levin. 

enc. 



l 

June 4, 1956 

Dear Mr. Lovin: ! retlly can.."1.ot :rec~::i:.:cnd ::-, furt.l-i.er 
con• r i bution by the Rosem:;,ld Fa.."lil;I: 

Associa-':,j..QJ;I. to. the ?:ork of Dr. fioodson. I t is interest:-' ' 
iiig-ancf important r,or°£ but he continueo to refuse to 
have it af!'iliated rlt..'t any establi ched unive~·aity or 
L~stitu~ion. I do not Eee hew he c~n expact cvn~:nued 
support ns a free la.'1ce l':Orl:er . Such re-sea1·ch nr.d pub­
llcation rsally should be in association with simil ar 
work at a strong universi ty center. 

Mr. N. W. Levin 
Ronouwald Fe.mily Association 
900 South Homan ~venue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Very truly ycurs, 

EDWIN R. EMBREE 

,..... 



---1-E_R_E--1 __ /_o _ 

Kr. c. o. f."oodeon. 
!'he Journal or Wegro Hist ory. 
1538 Ninth &tr eet . R. ' •• 
a8bi D.6ton. D. c. 

Denr • lfoodaon : 

June o. 1936 

Pl eas• pardon t hie l ong del ay in r epl ying 
t o :,,our l etter of Apr i l 8t h. 

1 regr et t o say that no f avorabl e aot 1on 
can be t aken by the Rosenwald 11 Associ at ion 
with N,peet t o your reques • 

Pl eaae be assur ed that this deeiaion of 
the Rosennld Family Auociat ion was made only 
a f't or car eful conald erat ion or your appeal . 

Very trul y your s . 

oc . Mr. Wi l l iam Rosenwald 
Mr. E. R. Embree 



WILLIAM ROSENWALD 
360 WEST 31 ST STREET 

NEW YORK CITY 

COPY 

00 
root • 

-

I 



(blind) 

WILLIAM ROSENWALD 
360 WEST 31 ST STREET 

NEW YORK CITY 

COPY 
... 

• • roe ✓ 
A. • St r.n 



RosenwaJd .F~mily Association 
900 South 1-loman Avenue 

CI-IICAGO 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, President 

Hr . E. R. Embree , 
Julius Rosenwnld Fund, 
Chicago, Illinois . 

Dear Mr. Embree : 

November 13, 1936 

Ur . dil lia.'11 Rosenrrnld and I have been 
reviewine items for the docket of the Rosemvnld 
Fa.>n.ily Association and he suggested that I ask 
you to speak with him regarding the connection 
of the Julius ::<osenvrald Fund in relation to 
this docket . 

Tentatively, the figures we had in mind 
were for a total of )1 , 400, 000 at the rate of 

140, 000 per year . 

There are many ways of handling such a 
payment an<l I thourht before including it in 
the docket, we would find out what your preferences 
were . 

With kind regards , I am 

yours , 

N. w. Levin 

NOV 1 9 1936 



1. -z. at 1 • ., \'lo ,l.t'lt>e 

tho Un ... ..o,+,.,.,,..;.t,...;'t 'fc,... ! ,. t t11 
-t?:..;, :twi®iP.ti to ' it;; 

!·;o ~ ~ ~ , -;;o -tt., .t:zf.~!.a.t1on 
........, ~ 1t ~;A Cl1 t:,lO C •\! 
t- t'~ tlrl tty 0: ot. 

5 w ~t ,.,r l 
f 1pU l.tt-tid.'ll ,1 11:orl t.i.Jii. t, 
thu ~1. toa ~m t--bl QUl1,caM.on 
'n'JC.Ctm:: Ll~ errort to do t:h'.)• 

! mz:/bc• ,ro-
t ~~ ~ to llp00iQ.l 

·t9 
pl.i;.-<t;o • 

..-• 100 n ti u t1) rtm .. l0",1-
~i.u•~ ood. O~!":".An flCh<O.tu"a • 

im ,. ti~ ~ wocto t?.o 
. in ~ ».•,.,t,l.w c..-,"ll:,,f !.b:i.t'~ :tJa.l!' 

o.n Lmivi&.ml •s iilf.l~• ~ roroi't7 niU • :U' to 
~~ ~~tu ltt. Jm.:AillllU ~ n 1 -~ • use . 

tho. Tl -,. ' tt<":nt...- ~~.i.ct,ic:1 to 

CCt 1:Arl.on !le Stem 
Willw.\ Roaell¾Alld 

~ 



lit , 

• 

• 

JAil \ 1 i937 

00 J 1cm ll. tol"ll 
llim o=iont?llld. 



r:reatdcml :obert • nu e111u • 
. vei-•1 ty o~ Chic • 

Chica o, Ulltlio11. 

thie gl'Ut 1'111 OOYel' tho porlod tl"ca Janu,. 
art 1. 19S? to n.c.a.r 31. 1988. ~l;ltmt,a Will k 
1114• upon nqoest. U conftD.leat to the t.111•entty• 
• wuld pref_. M1d ptVitft1, b amual 1nat&l1Dlllt.. 

oc. • u1111am Rosennl.d 
J.,ra. A. K. Storn 
t.,;lr. E. &bree....-
Dr . F. c. 'otean 

JAN 1 1 1931 

Veq tNly )'OW"G• 



tr. Cl>Annine l!. ~biaa • 
tionol Couno~. t . C.A. 

347 divon.Av 
licm York City;, :U .. Y. 

Tho tr.iotoeD 0£ tho Roce:r51:lld h:t"il Ac.!"J:'lciat19!'l. 
u.t 1-t:; tlOOt:!..ui:; or &co , • . :ve o~ofu1 
o.n6 c3~the-tio COl:Widontion to your r 9.ue-:::t for 
nn c.p~rovr:i.Ation ·o oelebr to the trJcnty-i'il"t:i tmni• 
vor~ • ' • Juli\.w R•->uWli'Jnldt.., in-wr-est in cro 
Y. J.5'. 0 .. A. work. 

!hey feel tho:t; ,.,.uoh e co.";.i:;ri~tion is not 1n 
liuc vith tho mrk to ~,..h they 1-v:e cc~.. rily 
'e.Ctriotod t.~olv<ts ro :rot tt-..ero1·or-0 ~ tmt 

they 0~10t oa:iply ith y<JUr rog~at. 

-001 Ur . ~ . rwsO!!'\Zld 
rr. n. R. nnt>roo ..,, 

JAN 1 1 1~3/ 

Very truly youra. 



Rosenwald Family Association 
- ~ ' ~ 

900 South Homan Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Lessing J. Rosenwald, President March 30, 1937 

Mr. E. R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Mr. Embree; 

!_JERE ---

I am sure you will be interested in the attached 
letter from Professor Howard K. Beale of the University 
of North Carolina to Mr. Robert Felsenthal . Mr. Robert 
Felsenthal is the brother of Mr. Herman Felsenthal here 
at Sears, Mr. Lessing Rosenwald ' s brother- in- law. 

I vaguely remember Mr . Beale from the days when we 
were at the University together; he was in the Graduate 
School at the time I was an undergraduate. 

I am sending this letter to you as I know you have 
a similar point of view. I would like to have your com­
ments on it , after which I can take the matter up with 
Mr. Felsenthal and perhaps write to Mr. Beale. If you 
care to, you might write him direct. 

If by chance you feel that the award of such fellow­
ships is warranted but think that they do not come within 
the present program of the Fund, I would like to have your 
advice in this connection, and perhaps I can pursue the 
matter further with the members of the family or with the 
Rosenwald Family Association. 

With kindest personal regards, I am, 

enc . 



April 1, 1957 

Dear iir. Levint I he.ve re~d wi th much interest -::.1.e .let ter 
from Professor Howard[. Beale to 

Ur. Robert M. Felsenthal,- and as I'flquested I Ml returnin"r 
this l etter with rey comment:. . 

The Universi t;,.r of llortn Carolina i8 nthout 
doubt the finest cf the souther n universi t i ea. Uot only i s 
i te sc!lolarsbip .rnper ior but its tenerel attitudes. especially 
in matters of race and culture , are excepti onally liber al.. 
Of course it needs far mor e money th.a.~ i t has, but I doubt 
if a f ew fellowships wo"tlld make much diff erence one 11~ or the 
other . 

1 . ..e r r.~l. job is to buil.d up two or tbre& 
f irst rate university centers in the South. This .taans 
millions. I am convinced, nowever, tbut witn proper st:imolua 
it couJ.d be accompJ.ished. I am .hopinP t.hat some dey the 
Rockefeller boards will do in sose sou.1.,hern city t he :.d.nd of 
thing th.nt tlr . Rockefeller did so brilliantly at Cnicc.go 
f orty yea!'s ago. 

I do not agree with Pr ofessor Ik.tle faS to 
t he importance o.f "bwine" graduates f r om otner univsrsit ies. 
Vanderbilt and Louis.10.na State are not c.s good as North 
Carolina, but they are among the best of the South' s present 
offeri.ng3 and they ore te->ndi ng ~~ f et better ~ The Agrarians 
are only a wr~e on the ot.herwi se fair l,y good prof ile of 
Vanderbilt. And now t.oot rfllP..y Lon: hAS vanishc<l J t h~ l w-ge 
BUlllB he initiated f or'•·tou:isiana State a.re by wa;;r of 
building a f ine souther n state universi ty. One ot.her center 
is exceedi ngl.3 import!>~nt in southern higher education, nwaely 
Ellory University at Atlante. .. In f act I think &ory, in the 
stre.tee1c sett1np. of Atlanta, repref.ents the best base f or the 



Ir. Levin - Page two 

building of the great universi ty of the South. 

'!Ll8 proper strategy is not to increc.se th& 
r i valry among the existing southern uni versities but to. help 
one or c:_o!a.e of tl'..em t o '3t<;p out i nto r eal l eadership., 

ERE:Rn' 

llr. Ii. tt. t ,,nn 
Ros~nr.<ld ~m~~i.y L~uoci ~tion 
900 South Homan Avenue 
Chi C!',go, I llinois 

/ Enc 

Ve~r t ruly yours,-



-
I 

I 

ERE {:, W, u 

Ur. n illiom Rosenwald. 
122 East 42nd Street. 
New York. New York . 

Dear Ur. Rosemald t 

-

July 2. 1937 

Yr. El.nbrce has been disousGing with me. the last ffffl days , 
the matter 0£ a pledge by the Rosenwald F~fiidfiMft~o-fl to 
the Fr ancis Parker School in Ch~ i6 1 p ov o cas hr 9t5 
appointment of Dr. Schwarts . I understand that you and I!r. 
Perlman have been in touch with Ur. &.bree about this matter. 

:u:r. Embree suggested that we lllD.ko a pledge for an outright 
contribution to the franois Parker School and address a letter 
in this connection ta Dr. Rayin.ond Osborne. Principal of too 
Franois Parkor School. The contribution would be for ono year 
and we would simply state in our letter that we take pleasure 
in tlaking a contribution to the Francis Parker School in 
accordance with discussions had with ~ . El:n.bree. The appoint­
ment of Dr. Schwart:; would follov, ~d iately upon recei pt of 
such a letter. 

While I am not familiar with all the detnils of this 
matter. I understand there -wns some del ay in obtaining suoh an 
appointment from the University of Chica&o end that Dr. Schwartz 
is more interested in the Parker School anyhow. 

I can diacuss this Jllfltter at greeter length with you whon 
I seo you 1n :rrew York next week or. if' you wish, you can 
address a lettor at once to Dr. Osbo:r-ne. The address of the 
Parker School is 3SO w. Webster Street, ChicaGo• If' you do 
send such n letter. be sure to sond me a copy and to send a 
copy to Ur. Ehbree. 

With kind reiards. I am 



Dr. Ro.yr'..ond Osborne., 
Prineipal., 
Francis Po.rker School,, 
330 WoBt ebster ~treet. 
Chica,o, Illinois . 

<:, deo.r l-oetor Csborno: 

ERE ~ ,, V ✓ 1f~ 

July 20, 1937 

I t1.i."'l. ploased to e.dTise you that tb.e I3P.;&Wd 
an· , ,, 4 lcd(:O:) tha S\11:l of t3.ooo.oo 3 

0 

e. con r u.,ion to the :-'rancis Parker ~chool f:or lte 
fiaoal yeas.· 1931-1938. This •p'Io<!'b"e'1a

1
8fflllf, l!Jllde 

to the "'rnneis Parker ?chool 1n accordance ,nth 
discusaio:ns tlhieh you havo ho.d with •r . F.d"IJ'in R. 
nn.bree . President of tho Julius Rosenwald F'lmd. 

Peyr.,.e."'I.◄ :; m.11 ho me.de on this pled.so by the 
Rosomvald Family Association upon your roquest . in 
the ru:iounte e.ud o.t the tir.es you de$iznato. 

rrc fll"O very happy to h,ivo an opportuni 'tt at 
this tii:a ot co-oporating with the Frunois Parker 
School . 

ec . (blind) to: 

Mr. William Rosenwald 
Mr. E. R. Embree_ 
Mr. Max Per lman 

Very trul J yours ., 

JJ. , . Lovin. 



570 LEXINGTON AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N . Y . 

WILLIAM ROSl!:NWAL0, PRESIDENT 

N ATHAN W . LEVIN.SECRETARY 

-...!. 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree, President 
Julius Rosenwal d Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago , I llinois 

Dear Mr . &bree : 

March ¥ft,/ 19~ 

I thought you might be interested in 
the enclosed report of the Rosenwal d Famil y As­
sociation for 1937, both from the standpoint of 
transactions and fonn of report. When you have 
finished with the report, will you please be 
sure to return it to me as I have only a limit ­
ed number of copies. Miss El vidge may be inter­
ested in looking through the report also. 

I hope to see you the next time I am 
in Chicago. 

nwl:r 
enc. 

With kindest regards, I am 

Very truly yours , 

Secretary 



ROSENWALD FAMILY ASSOCIATION 

570 LEXINGTON AV ENUE 

NEW YORK. N. Y. 

Mr. Lessing J . Rosenwald 
Mrs. Adele R. Levy 
Mrs . Edith R. Stern 
Mrs. Marion R. Stern 
Mr. William Rosenwald 

I am enclosing 

co Mr. Edwin R. Embree / 

March 11, 1938 

Rosenwald Family Association for,-.,w,g,..-- .... ~ 
1937• If there is aey further .ftrfo"lnmct':t:~ 
wish, please get .in touch with 

I wish to call y 
9, which is a new sohedu 
Association reports. T 
that all contributions 
utions of the Board of 

this report, wi 
oopy of this 1 

nwl:r 
enos. 

With 

00 Mr• ~ .... nl._t-,, .. 'l"'f..!" .. rllJi 
Mr. Robe 
Miss A. J. 

ion to Schedule 
senwald b'amily 
shows clearly 

authorized by resol-

I am 

you have received 
e enclosed oarbon 

Very trul y yours, 



Dear Ur. Levins 

March 18, 1958 

Thank you very much i or 

sendi ng the repor t of 

the Rosenwald FamilJ" Assoc~ation for 1957 in 

which I was greatly interested. As requested 

in your letter, I A1ll returning it for your 

files. 

Greetings f roDl all of ua 

in the office. 

Very t ruly yours , 

ERE*JW 

!!r. Nathan Levin, Secretary 
Rosenwald Fami ly Associati on 
570 Lexington Avenue 
New York City 



Appeal from Ella Kreisler, Starhemberggasse 4, Vien, r.J 
for help to Dr . Alexander Ronald, pediatrician, who wishes 
to emigrate. 

Dear Mr. Levin: 

Jlay 18, 1938 

The letter which Ia.men­

elosi .ng ea.me to this offi ce 

addressed to :rt.r. Julius Rosenwald. I think an 

answer to it lYOUl.d come more properl y from your 

office. Will you please take care or it~ Thank 

you very much. 

Very truly yours, 

MARY ELIZABETH McKAY 

Secretary to Mrs . Simon 

Ir. Nathan Levin 
Ro§fU\Jal.9,. f amily Associati on 
570 Lexington 4 1¾& .. i!e , • 

1 
tJew York City 

4 ~ 



NATHAN W. LEVIN 

570 LEXINGTON AVEN U E 

NEW YORK,N . Y . 

TEL ~PHONE PLA.2A 3-7770 

May 20, 1938 

Miss Mary Elizabeth McKay, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Miss McKay: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter 

of May 18 in which you enclose a letter from Ella Kreisler. 

I am turning it over to Mr. William Rose:mvald's 

office to see what action can be taken. 

Please extend my kindest regards to everyone at 

the Fund. 

Sincerely, 

n:w1 :le 
cc: Mr. William Rosenwald 

1 



naiydtlll&:le u cm. 
boon oblio,4 to lUllt 

oao latt only. roet,,t. 
be aiblo to bolp • 

Rom.l 4 in ~ tt..or. 

/41() 

tlW 

c.c. (blilld) to Kr. Nathan w. Levin j 
ti " t O Kill Blisabe'th 1lo11W 

1 0 



I -~ , s ~ _lJ _ V'blind oopy to Mr. 
Mr. Edwin R. Embree 

June 30, 1938 

The Univer ~ of; Ohl~ _ ,,._ (' _ ..... .-. 
122 Southh tl.ehigan Avenue, •. ~ 
Ohieago, I llinois. 

Rea Appropria.ticm of Roaenwal 

I have directed the Chase National Dank a.s custodian for the Rosenwald 
Fa:mly Aeeooiation to deliTer to you fol:' the University of Chicago, 1184 sharee 
or Personal Loan and Sa:rlttgJ.' Bank oe.p1tal stock owned by the Rosenwald Famil y Aa­
sociat.ion, in th• names ot the following, endorsed in blank or with atoolc powers 
attaohed, 

Edi th R. Stern 
Lessing J . Rosenwald 
1ill1am Rosenwald 

Adele R. Levy 
Uari on a. Stern 

230 shares 
180 shares 
314 aha.res 
280 abarea 
180 shares 
~ eh.area 

In aoeordance with your letter of Juno 17, the Rosenwald Famil y Auooia• 
tion 1a deliverii:lg these 1hares to the University of Ohioago at a prioe or llO per 
aho.re to apply on its appropriation of t 275, 000, thus reducing the pledge by 
t 130, 24.o. 

lie sent you on June 20 our chGok for $100,000 as an initial payment on 
a.ooount of this pledge wh1oh, together with the she.res retorred to above, l eaves 
a balance of $44,7&:J on this appropriation. I am &ooordingly enoloaing a oheak of 
the Rosemral.d Family Assoo1ation tor $44, 700 in payment in full of the balance ot 
thia appropriation. For your information, I am submitting a summary ot the oredi te 
totall ing $275,000: 

Payment on aooount , June 20., 19;8 
Delivery of 1184 ahares !tersonal Los.n and 
Savings Bank capital stook a.t 110 per 
aha.re June }O., 1938 
Check- herewith 
Total e.ppropriat~on 

t100,ooo.oo 

When you 1-.ave received the share• described above. lfill you please aign 
the onoloaed carbon oopy of this letter ae a reoeipt for the abow shares end as 
evidence of our understanding that the stock., together with the payments referred 
to above, oomplete the paytlEmt 0£ the appropriation of the Rosenwald Famil y Aasooia• 
tion £or 275, 000. 



llr. L. R. Steere. Treasurer June ,o, 1938 

With many tb.anlcs tor your ooopc,ra:tion in this transaction, I a.tn. 

XIWl alo 
encloSUN 

ooJ Mr. Leasing J . Rosenwal d 
llrs . Adele R. Le"9Y 
Kra. Edith R. Stern 
lira. Jlarion R. Storn 
Kr. Willia.I:l Rosenwald 
Kiaa A. J . Oley•te«n 
Kr. Leonard ll. Rieser 
Ur. Robert M. Rutohins 
llr. Lester E. Sta.tea 

Very 'truly yours, 

.... 

Secretary 



THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 
1220-S 

~ " WESTERN 
,/ 

CI.Ass OF SERVICE S IGNS -
This is a full-rate DL • Dav Letter 

Telegram or Cable• NM• Night Mesnge 

iram u nless its de-

UNI ON°9 i 

NL • Night Letter 
erred character is in• 

LC= Deferred Cable dicated by a suitable 
sign above or preced- NLT= Cable Night Letter 
ing the address. Ship Radiogram R. B . WHITE NEWCOM B CARLTON .J. C . W ILLEVE'R 

" PfllC91DIINT CHAI RMAN O F THI!: BOARD PIIIUIT VICE• .. 1111.SIDIIN T 

The filillg time as shown 1n the date lino on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at deatin:ltion a,i shown on all messages,"' STANDARD TIME, 

Received at 
CBL 122 90 DL 4 EX TRA =NGR NEV/ YORK NY 2 250P 1938 

DEC 2 PM 3 I O 

EDWIN R Ef1.1B REE = 
JULI US ROSENWALD FUND 490 1 ELLI S AVE = 

FOLL OW ING MESSAGE RECE IVED STOP WE ARE HOLDING PUBLI CAT ION 
OF BOOK I I NEGRO AMERICA N READERS BY EMM A AKIN FOR A 
PORTRA IT OF JUL IUS ROSE NWALD STOP lF YOU HAVE PORTRA IT 
SU ITABLE FOR BOOK REPRODUC TI ON PLEASE SE ND IT AIR ~AIL 
SPECIAL TO HARLOW PU BLI SHING.CORPORATI ON OKLAHOMAC ITY AND 
BILL US AT THAT ADDRESS STOP SIGNED JAMES G. HA RLOW 
STOP LE VIN AW AY STOP WERN ER BIOGRAPHER ADV ISES AGA INS T 
RELEAS ING PORTRAIT STOP REP LI ED AS FOLL OWS STOP REGRET 
NO PO RTRA IT AVA ILABLE HERE STOP CONSU LTI NG PROPER PARTIES 
STOP SI GN ED N. W. LEV IN STOP PLEASE ADV ISE = 

ROSEMWALD FA ~_,iJ LY ASSOC IA.,TI ON 1570 LEXINGTOM AVE 
,:.... --

NE WYO R KC I TY·• 

7/ V---<S ,. 

fJ • 
'1.JlJ 

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE 



./cLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED\ 

WESTE RN DOMESTIC CABLE 

TELEGRAM FULL RATE 

DAY LETTER DEFERRED 

NIGHT NIGHT 

UNI ON 
MESSAGE LffiER 

NIGHT SHIP 
LETTER RADIOGRAM 

Patrom eboold chock claaa: of aenice 
doolnd: otbenriae meuaee will be 

trammltted u a foll-rate 
R . 8 . WH IT£ NEWCOMB CARLTON J . C, WILLEYER communication. 
Pfl&■ID&NT CHAIRMAN OP' TH& BOARD f'IR•T VIC••PR&8 10 11UIT 

Send thefollon,lng meuage, subject to the temu on baclc hereof, which are hereby agreed to 

"-7- BTv Le.xl ngion .Kvf;n' a 

Net1 York City 

zr 
Since we know Harlow to be reputable :,Y..lbl :!.ShE;;r r.e h~.ve sent port-.rai.t 
of J u.liua P.openwud ~a :M"c._i.:-efh:d 

Rosenwald Fund 
Jr'l 

1206-A 

CHECK 

ACCT'G INFMN. 

TIME FILED 

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE 

... 



April 4, 1959 

U,y dear Levin; I am enclosing correopondence 
from Mr. Oscar Grun. Our 

records confirm. his statement, namely, that $500 
was paid on Mr. Rosenwald' a pledge of $600 but 
that the second $500 was never sent. The sum ot 
f!500J therefore, would seem to be d\J..e to Mr. Grun 
and would seem to me to be properly payable by 
the Roeenweld Family Associ ation which was set up) 
a:nong other things, to care .f'or outstallding 
pledges of Mr. Rosenwald. 

EF.E:JT1 

~r. NathRn Levin 
Rosenwtl<l Frur.ily Association 
570 Lexington Avenue 
Rew York City 

Very tru].y yours, 

CDWIN h. EMBREE 



Please ·aadrcis a:iy reply conceroin( 
lh.iJ to.. t1r, ,~illbr.i flo~cnwald 

122 E.:!t 42nd Street 
ROSENWALD F~AMIL R.S QClAilON -

New York Cit:, 
570 LEXINGTON AVENUE 

NEW YORK. N. Y. 

i ril 25, 1)40. 

Dr. Michael II. Davie, 
Cn::.:J.tte€ ,:)n Re.., e.rch i n 

~c·ica: Ec~no~ice, 
9 R~c~efe:l~r Pl~:a, 
l e~ York City. 

Dear lUch.<:.el i 

Y-t.:!' letter cf i?~il -
a :!t.tttci:ec~ r t,11.!'r _ng a co1,t 
Ro:.::m· ·al..:. F:.u.aly AsoocL,.t- . vO t,. · 

-+------Reeo.:.i·ct in Mccicrl Econo· 

fh.,; HD£.e.lu -

havln n .:.1 c. tir.g next 
!.en is 
tar .,ill 

be pntent...,;.! t.,) tl.c ::.-~~-=· Frnn ly, 
" b,J' to re.-.ults. A 

beet, ooue ,.1.. l ing t,J.!lt. 

I c r.. ot 'tu ve:·y 
you do.,.btlesD • 
t :o Julius R~ cc. 
hich are c 

and Ln t. 
act lvi 

cc(blind) Mr. N.W.Lev:i.n 

!, )t f)ic • up pr~ jecta 
p,~r e or its acti,:~tes 

;ml· Fru~il~ Assoc~ ti0n• s 
ze1-,r,n l.c FarJily .As 'Jc . . ti on 

pie up ac~-v!ties ~h~ch 
~?huro of inte,e~t . 

Cor~,1 -:J.\ y_ you: , 
The onainaJ of 
this was signed by 
Wfll• m Rosenwald 

Wr .• Rnt-.:1 , ld, Pre.sldent 
RoscnW&la Famil y !8 -c1ution 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree 

Please do not bother to 
acknowledge or return 
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Committee On 
Research in Medical Economics 

Incorporated 

9 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York 

Telephone - Circle 7-0421 

C 

0 

p 
y 

April 22, 1940. 

Dear William: I am enclosing a copy of a statement which 
this Committee is sending formally to Mr. 
Levin's office, asking for help from the 

Rosenv,ald Family Association. As you will see, we have a 
project which we think very tirr.ely and important for the 
medical field. I am sending this personal note thinking 
that you may wish to see me about it and also to say that 
I should like very much to have a word ~ith you. I know 
how busy you are but hooe you can spare a few minutes. Iet 
me know when. 

MMD:MM 

Mr. William Rosenwald 
122 East 42nd Street 
New York City 

Sincerely yours, 

(SIGNED) M.M. DAVIS 

J 
......__J 

~ J 

lr 
#fin~~~" 
ff 

,, 
I 

__) ..J":_J ....r 

j ~ 
F' ........., J 
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COMYJTTEE ON 
RESEARCH IN MEDICAL ECONOMICS 

Incorporated 

9 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York 

Telephone - Circle 7-0421 

C 
0 

p 
y 

April 22, 1940 

To the Rosenwald Family Association: 

The Committee on Research in Medical Economics, organized in 1937 
with a grant from the Julius Rosenwald Fund, needs t55,000 to complete 
its work during 1940-1944, a period expected to be most formative for 
medical care in the United States ; and especially to publish a t:;'uarterly 
Journal, which it is believed can be firmly estab~ished by 1944. Grants 
or pleages are needed now, in order that the Committee may feel suffi­
cient assurance to proceed. 

Medical services involving the annual expenditure of three billion 
dollars and a still larger capital investment are now in process of more 
rapid change than ever before. These changes affect the health of millions 
of people and the welfare of thousands of physicians and institutions. 

During the next five years legislative action by local, state, and 
federal governments and the efforts of important nongovernmental agencies 
will crystallize future plans for organizing and paying for med'.cal care. 
Profession and administrative policies will be defined during this period . 

During the past three years the Committee has furnisred consulta­
tion and advice to governmental and voluntary agencies in shaping policies 
and methods, and in planning studies designed to ansver practical questions. 
The persons and organizations directly concerned with new plans for medi­
cial service have now become sufficiently numerous and varied to require 
a periodical for the publication of new information , for the exchange of 
opinion, for summarizing the course of events and for bringing together 
the scattered literature on the subject. At present there is no such 
organ, and theavailable outlets are scanty and one-sided . 

The value of a Qua.rterly Journal of this kind should be measured by 
the char~cter of its circulation rather than by its size. It would serve 
key people. It should be started at the earliest possible date, January, 
1941. Within three or four years thereafter, it should be on a suffi­
ciently stable financial basis to be taken over by a per~anent agency 
such as a university or a professional society. 

The pledge made to the Co~i ttee QY the.. Ju, i ' Rosem,a~ -;i~d ... as 
understood to be the terminal grant of the F~~d in ~he fi~ld o~ medical 
economics. The amount of the grant available Jas ol JanJffJ 1, 1940 is 

~) 

~ .,_J_"' -1 

J .. r 



-2-

$72,000. ~ith this sum the Committee could continue its work, start the 
Journal, and carry on into the middJe of 1942; but that period is not 
enough to complete our program or put the Journal on its feet, and the 
Committee feels justified in seeking assurance for a longer period. 
Understanding that action taken in 1936 by the Trustees of the Fund pre­
cludes any considera tion of further grants to this field on their part, 
we respectfully request the Rosenwald Family Association for the $55,000 
needed to supply this assurance. 

A supJorting statement with budgets has been placed in Mr. Levin's 
hands. 

Medical economics was one of the public int6rests which Mr Julius 
Rosenwald had much at hea~t. It was at his desire that, in 1998, the 
Julius Rosenwald Fund undertook active work in medical economics. The 
direct expenditures of the Fund in this field have amounted to more than 
a million dollars; have activated many times that expenn:ture; and have 
resulted, along with other forces among which the Fund's leadership has 
been apparent, in a dramatic expansion of professional and public activity 
to make good medical care more widely available. 

The work of this Co:nmittee, as you are aware , is the culmination of 
the Fund's participation in this field. We believe that past work warrants 
the present request and that future results would justify your gift. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COMMITTEE ON RESEARCH IN MEDICAL ECONO~ICS 

......__J 

_, 
~ 

........., J 
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Please address any rep1y ~nlng 

this to Mr. Willia!'l'I Rostnwald 
122 East 42nd ~treel 

ROSENWALD FAMILY ASSOCl~ Tl.,9.N .-.. 

570 LEXINGTON AVENUE 
t!ew York City 

Please do not bother to 
acknowtedge or return. 

nx-. 
Roches 
S,yJ .~­
Roche,!! ... 

NEW YORK, N . Y. 

$lace 1cui· <:.p 
wahi:n-;.· l!od:i.cel., .~Ul'Qiug ,~ ,g,..;~r~ l C 
lit.o.t,i'ille• Tonn., is • h P.os ~1.ld 
tallily, GS ell G to J • .Roaerrir;, lei 
is 11 r.;r at the pr e ,r ,J lotttr ~ 
}' hn:l!;.ry 19 hAs b attent.i . 

nU.."W?'OU$ 

o! the 
it li.O.S 
object1~ 
-.:1-t..~ 1 . 

. ·, .. ;·· \. ' 

·''q.7 ,~tfo-~atqnd, 
~:ny ,c,f which ta' 
r,~ ' ·~ \.-4 .i..'1 . 

9.i.V .... u.. 0¢l:!&!Olil.lell~7 t 

t f. do.t 1n1ta ra\'JC'l:'S!l of 
th~ee emu, e vh!.ch c®o 

IUl:riy Colle. tioe,,1 

O€l"t.i2~ nd, t.he!'(~!°or • tt 
t-,:!..,, .._....__.... to «:o ... ly v1th yot.U" -r.e-
c,,mt:!.l"'l'J.ti::,n to it. 

VJ":;,:, it cec~u-rect to ::o t t oio~her 
t.vres~ in !'.:.i.rther ta 'U:, e!"torte 

1n~ t.1 ~tticn tor :t.1:"' tiazro . opla .. 
tour l ... ceor.!!ngly, in boinf. :, ferr d to U-ut 
p·o ~ ~~ns, troin 't,!h(»ll yr.;. ill, oost likel7, 
h "" d!.r{lctly, it •.n;rt,hintt c n w cl..orie L"t th t~:.-. 

oc (blind) Mr. LaM.tug J. 
Hr. Lessing J. 

C::i .. il.v?.ly your~, 
The on,inal ef 
this was signed by 
Wlltiam Rosenwald 
.illi...m :.o:,\IJl'i'.rt.ld, Pr& .. ;!.d.ent 

roJeH; u, r l.:IL • .Assoouncn 

ft- . !fo tlU4"1 Vi' • r..n 
ltr. Edwin R. l!'J'abne 

' .. 
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LESS ING J . ROSENWALD 
PHILADELPHIA 

... r .. ,i __ :i,__ _ Ro ~c:1 , ld , 
i.i.rt .• }lo)r C, .. u'-A, B,u:di :i.e , 
l:..;.~ E o "' .1.... Str ... ~, 
• • Yo1·.- City 

De r r . Ros _1 • ..,_ - : 

Februc.ry z;, , 1940 

Si1ce i: .• e ut;,;a.c .. ed :.::o-icit ".:.on 

1·ro_. t 1 Rocnentcr De .t J. D::..s. e s ry cec E to be a re . iest 

for a donation :ro ~ -:;1.e Ro<>on· •al frur.ily , r t .. er t .. , :::ro 

.. r . R0s0n,., ., only , I , ) s -n~, it on t > •·ou :'or h;.md:!..:.n •. 

Vt;: • " • J ;i: ' 

~"T. ~ 
~ . T. i) ~es , 

S• cret ry 

Ptease do not bother to 
acknowledge or return. 



' Officers 

WILLIAM BAUSCH, 
PRESIDENT 

F. H ARPER SIBLEY 
1ST V ICE P RES IDENT 

G EORGE H. CLARK 
2ND V ICE PRESIDENT 

C HARLES P . S CHLEGEL 
T R E A S URER 

MIL TON K . RO BINSON, 

SEC RETA R Y 

'Director 

H A RV E Y J . BU RKHA RT. D.D .S. 

Please do not bother to 
acknowledge or return. 

T ru, teeo 

WILLIAM B A USCH 
HARVEYJ. BURKHART 
GEO RGE H . CLARK 
B E RNARD E. FINUCA NE 
SOL H E UMANN 

R O CHESTER DENTAL DISPENSARY 
F OUNDED BY G EORG E EASTMAN 

900 M A I N STR E lli:T EAST P. o. eox e 7a 

ROCH E STER . N . Y .. 

February 19th, 1940 

Mr. Lessing Rosenwald 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

My dear Mr. Rosenwald: 

CHARLES F . HUTCHISON 
EDWIN S . I N GERSOLL 
W ILLIAM G . KAE LBER 
FRANK W . LOVEJOY 
OSCAR PIEPER 
MILTON K . ROBINSON 
CHARLES P . SCHLEGE L 
F , HARPER SIBLEY 
CHARLES WINSLOW S MITH 
J AMES M . SPINNING 

It is a long time since I have had the occasion to commun­
icate with you. I am writing to solicit your help for the 
Meharry Medical, Nursing, and Dental College of Nashville , 
Tennessee. For your information permi t me to say that 
through Mr. Eastman's benefaction I was privileged to have 
built and eauipped the Dental School at Meharry at an ex­
pense of something around $400 ,000. I t is regarded by those 
who have visited the institution as one of the most modern, 
efficient, and up-to-date dental teaching instituti ons in 
the country. They are desperately in need of funds, 
especially at this time either for endowment or maintenance 
purposes. 

The President of Meharry, Dr. Edward L. Turner, has been in 
communication for some time with the Rockefeller General 
Education Board for a substantial contributi on towards the 
establishment of a permanent endowment fund with very good 
prospects of success, but it will be necessary for him to 
match their contribution from funds obtained elsewhere. 
Knowing the great interest of my dear friend, your honored 
father, in negro education of various kinds, it occurred to 
me that you and your family might be disposed to help Meharry 
in this ti~e of their great need. I t has always been a 
matter of very great regret to me that the unfortunate sit­
uation in Germany has made it impossible to carry out your 
father ' s expressed wishes on many occasions. Knowing of his 
particular interest and high regard for Dentistry, I am 
expressing the hope that something of your father ' s intended 
contribution for Dentistry in Germany may be given to Meharry, 
where it is so much needed. 



Mr. Lessing Rosenwald 
Philadelryhia, Pennsylvania 

February 19 , 1940 
Page 2 

There is a crying need for funds to nrovide dental assistance and 
help to the colored race. There is probably no other class of 
people in this country whose need, nArticularly for dental educa­
tion, are so necessary from the humanitarian point of view as for 
the colorP-d people. They need many more dentists of their o~m 
race to minister to them. The dentc-1 teaching in the Meharry 
School is of very high order. The leading white dental practitioners 
in Nashville ar e intensely interested in the success of the institu­
tion and are willingly contributing their services. The faculty 
of the Dental School is composed of excellent teachers ~nd clinicians 
and the graduates of that School are rendering excellent service in 
the various communities where they are located. The President of 
l!eharry, Dr. Turner, is a man of outstanding administrative ability 
and keenly interested in the Dental School . 

I t is a matter of great regret to me that there is no E~stMan FoundP­
tion to which I might appeal . However, I e.m endeavoring to interest 
some of Mr. Eastman' s old friends with the hope that they will mMe 
substantiP.l contributions to a project in which he demonstrated so 
much interest . I am indulging t he hope that you and the members of 
your fPmily will be interested in this worthwhile institut~on and 
come t o its assistance at this time when it i~ so much needed. 

With A.11 good wishes and best personal r egerds, believe me, as ever, 

Sincerely yours, 

P.S. I am expecting to attend a meeting of the Association of Dental 
Schools in Philadelphis around the 15th or 16th of M~rch, and if you 
should happen to be in town at that time, I would r egard it as a very 
great privilege and pleasure to call and pay my respects. 

)3 



Dear William.: I am. enclos·lng n.n appeal from the TiiCA 
of Chicago for a contribution .=ro:a the 

Rosenwald ..ti'ami]3 J..ssociation. I shall not atte.npt in any 
wq to ar,:;ue th& case other tban to point out that this 
is not a. roeurring annual appeal but an effort to raise 
a fund of 1UOney vm!ch l!ill discharge past obl1gat1ons and 
put the Association in a po~ition to continue it$ work 
e!'i'ec.tively in the i\iture.. I cannot refrait1 also from 
stating ey strong convie-tion t;ut the Rosenwald Family 
Association ha.a special obliga:t.ions to o-rganiia.tiona in 
the City of Chicago in which ttr. Rosenwald made his 
fortune and bis home. The .fa.ct th1 t none of his children 
now live in Chica.go doe~ .ot see~ tom~ to c.ba.."'lge t he 
fact that in adudnistering funds left b"f bill to continue 
his philanthropic interests very special consideratio11 
should be given to 1nstitut1ona in his ,10me ci:cy to which 
he e.o.rtainl3" would continue w give if' ne were livinz. 

ERE:Jlf 

!lr. William Rosenwald 
122 East 42nd Street 
liew Iol"'k City 

Very truly jours. 



-
COPY 

tr:lbrWJtl. u 3· 14 t t"1~ tu \: ! ~ 
COPY / 

JULIUS ROSENWALD FOND 
EDWIN R. EMBREE 

President 4901 ELLIS AVENUE 

CHICAGO 

Please do not bother to 
c}Cknowledge or return 

Kay 14, 1940 

Dear William: I am enclosing an appeal from the YWCA 
of Chicago for a contribution from the 

Rosenwald Family Association. I shall not attempt in any 
way to argue the case other than to point out that this 
is not a recurring annual appeal but an effort to raise 
a fund of money which will discharge past obligations and 
put the Association in a position to continue its work 
effectively in the future. I cannot refrain also from 
stating my strong conviction that the Rosenwald Family 
Association has special obligations to organizations in 
the City of Chicago in which Mr. Rosenwald made his 
fortune and his home. The fact that none of his children 
now live in Chicago does not seem to me to change the 
fact that in administering funds left by him to continue 
his philanthropic interests very special consideration 
should be given to institutions in his home city to which 
he certainly would continue t o give if' he were living. 

EBE:JW 

Mr. William Rosenwald 
122 East 42nd Street 
New York City 

Very truly yours, 



C-0-P-Y C-0-P-Y 

THE YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION of CHICAGO 

FINANCE C.AMPAIIW HEADQUARTERS 

203 NORTH WABASH AVENUE• • FRANKLIN -774 

May 3, 1940• 

Dear Mr. Embreez 

Your generous interest in the problems of The Young 
Women's Christian Association of Chicago was very heartening to us, 
and we left you last Tuesday encouraged and grateful. 

Your knowledge of the scope of the work of the Associa­
tion and your skill and experience in setting forth a project for 
the consideration of a group gives us the temerity to ask if you will 
use in any way you see fit the facts in this letter in ma.king a pre­
sentation to the Rosenwald Family Association for a gift to The Y.w.c.~. 
budget or toward the non-recurring items which we are trying this 
year to raise. 

As you know, for many years of Mr. Rosenwald's life 
he made personally an annual contribution of $500 to the Association 
budget. He was especially interested in the work of the negro branch 
and at one time when a new building was contemplated offered $25,000 
contingent on our abil ity to raise an additional $75,000 in individual 
gifts. As you will remember, another arrangement was made, and the 
space which it now occupies at 4559 South Parkway was purchased with 
the bequest of the late Mr. Victor Lawson. 

Knowing of this deep and continuing interest on the 
part of Mr. Rosenwald, we feel it is not unreasonable to hope that 
the family, despite their change of residence, would find pleasure 
in contributing to this organization which has made such a wise and 
effective contribution toward the welfare of negroes and the improvement 
of inter-racial relations. 

For the first time in over ten years The Young Women's 
Christian Association of Chicago is undertaking a finance campaign. 
Our total goal is $224,113. $121,182 of this represents our annual 
budget, and $77,931 non-recurring items, according to the attached 
schedule. The balance of $25,000 is for money raising and shrinkage. 

Duri ng the depression years many of the girls, particularly 
in the negro area, were unemployed and an increasing number desperately 
needed our help. At the same time income from gifts were reduced, and 
rather than curtail in any way our services the Board of Directors and 
the Advisory Board of Trustees voted to us.e...al~ available a,-s~ts for 
current expenses. We feel now that with the r~turn to more normal con­
ditions it is imperative for us to regain a stableJ?:1ancial footing, 

r~11 , .... 



5-3-40 - Mr. Embree 

-2-

and we are asking friends, old and new, to make exceptionally generous 
contributions. I wish it might seem possible for the family of Mr. 
Rosenwald to make a regular annual contribution to the budget. If this 
appears to them out of the question, we greatly hope that they may 
feel will ing to make a generous gift toward the non-recurring items 
in this year's campaign goal. 

' After nearly sixtyfive years of unique service to this 
great city, the Association is faced with the absolute necessity of 
greatly increasing the number and size of its contributions if it is 
to continue to play an equaJ.ly useful pa.rt in the life of the community. 

Sincerely, 

(SIGNED) LILACE REID BARNES 

Lilace Reid Barnes 
President 

Mr. Edwin R.Embree, President 
The Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois. 

J 

j 

!'lease do not bother to 
ac~now~dge or reJurn 



THE YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO 
203 North Wabash Avenue 

-lH(, 

ff. 

1940 FINANCE CAMPAI1'N 

Estimated budget expenses for 1940 

Estimated income from residences, classes, 
camps, and investments 

Ba.lance needed in contributions 
(This means that The I.w.c.J. is 62% 
self-supporting) 

The Community Fund has allocated for 1940 

Leaving as the Association' s share to raise 

Operating Deficit as of December 31, 19.39 

a. Unmet deficit for fiscal 
year September 1, 1938 
to August 31, 19.39 $21,442 . 

b. Reserve Funds used, 
September 1, 19.38 to 
August .31, 19.39 19,611. 

c. Cost of changing fiscal 
year to calendar year 
and to correspond with 
that of The Community 
Fund 7,(178. 

48,131. 

4% Collateral Loan at the National Boulevard 
Bank -- Deficit prior t o September 1, 19.38 

Money raising expense and shrinkage 

TOTAL CAMPAIGN GOAL. 

ff. Non-recurring items 

I-tease do not bother to 
ac-knowlidge or return 

$48,131. 

29,800. 

$652,918. 

246,JOJ. 

124,921. 

121,182. 

77,931. 

22,000. 

$224,113. 



Pleaae addri--a any reply conoornlng 
th1' t; tir. Wil!iam Rosenwald 

122 [ast 42nd StlMt 
New York City 

ROSENWALD FAMILY ASSOCIATION 
.. ... 5-ffl'~e:~e~ll:1&~.lli' .. ,_ 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 

PLA Z A 3-7770 

WILLIAM AOS1::NWAL0, PRl!!'.SIDl!!'.NT 

NATHAN W. LEVIN, SECRETARY 

May 21, 1940. 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree, 
Julius Rosenwald Fund, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. 

Dear Edwin: 

1 _· 1-~ ~ '.-Y_9_. 7- --1)_ 

-- - . 
~ I _ i I _, 

Thank you for your frank letter ofl May 14. The let­
ter, dated May 3, which the Young Wome:u.!.s ~)ar~stian Associat~on of 
Chicago addressed to you, requesting a contribution from the Rosenwald 
Family Association, has been noted, and is being returned herewith. 
To be equally frank - although it would be nice to be able to tell 
you that the question of a contribution might be acted upon favorably 
by the Rosenwald Family Association (especially in view of your per­
sonal reconunendation), a number of considerations, explained below, 
regrettably, make it impossible to do so. 

As you may remember, on April 4, 1938, the Rosenwald 
Family Association pledged $25,000 to the National Board of the Young 
Men's Christian Associations, as a contribution to the Expansion Fund 
of the Colored Work Department, in connection with the Centennial 
Celebration of the Associations. In order to define its position in 
regard to future, and similar, requests, it was announced, at that 
time, that the gift represented the withdrawal of the Rosenwald Family 
Association from this field of activity. You may recall having ex­
pressed agreement (in your letter of February 21, 1938) in our making 
this a terminal grant for Negro work. As a matter of fact, one of 
the conditions of the pledge (as stated in the Rosenwald Family Asso­
ciation's letter of April 4, 1938 to the Young Men's Christian Associa­
tions, and accepted in their letter of May 18, 1938), was : ttTbat the 
Executive Committee of the National Board of the Young Men's Christian As­
sociations state in the formal resolution of acceptance of this gift 
that this represents the withdrawal of the Rosenwald Family from this 
field, that this fact will be given publicity when mentioning the 
gift, that no gifts in the field of colored Young Men's Christian 
Associations will be expected from the Rosenwald Family in the future, 
that this resolution may be used, should requests be received from 
local colored Young Men's Christian Associations, and that this action 
of the EXecutive Committee will be submitted for ratification to the 
Boa.rd of Directors.n 

some time ago 
consideration 

You may, perhaps, also know that the family decided, 
(collectively and individually-,Jfte~ CJlreful and thorough 
of the question), to withdraws por~ from local Chicago 

~ .,. 



--

Mr. F.dwin R. Embree, 
4901 Ellis Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois. -2- May 21, 1940. 

charities. This policy is still being followed. In addition, com­
mitments in other directions are so heavy at the present time, that 
they do not permit the Rosenwald Family Association to make any ex­
ceptions - much as it might like to do so, in certain instances. 

Trusting that you will appreciate the reasons which 
prompt this response, and with kindest regards and best wishes, I am, 

Cordially yours(~ 



FROM : 

ROOM 3 400 
122 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK CITY 

DATE: M§Y 21, 1940. 

T o: ________ _ _ _ 

Copies of the attached are 

being sent to: 

Mr. Lessing :r. Rosenwald I/ 
Mrs. Adele R. Levy 
Mr. and Mrs. :Edgar B.Stern 
Mrs . Marion R• Stern 
Mr . Nathan W. Levin 
Mr. Leonard Rieser 



June 17, 1940 

Deu Mr. Lovin: I am enclosing a letter 

which has come t o us from 

Mr. J. E. Popkin 0£ New York, nnd drlch I 

think perhaps your offi ce will be able to 

o.nswer. We have not acknowledged it. 

llr. Nathan Lovin 
Rooenwald Family AssociaM.on 
570 Lexino"i;on Avemo 
New York City 

Very truly yours, 

MARY ELIZABETH McKAY 



NATHAN W. LEVIN 
570 LEXINGTON AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N . Y. 

Mr. J.E. Popkin 
City lide Brokerage 
1457 Broadway 
••~ York, Ne York 

Dear Mr. Popkini 

that the prise• were a 
lsaay Conte•t, but I 
the diapoaition of 

I am, ..,,.ee,~p~~ 
to •Y a.eai1ta 
Sears, Roebu 
touoh 111th 
information. 

June 26, 1940 

senwald at the time 
e Julius Rosenwald 

a1roer a t the ~o~ent 

forwarding your letter 
Agnes Gleysteen, at 

~~king ber to get in 
r she has obtained o~e 

... 
nw 

1abeth McKay V 
leyateen 
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ROSENWALD FAMILY ASSOCIATION 

WILLIAM ROSENWALD, P R C::SID ~ NT 

NATHAN W. LEV I N . S ~CR~ T A R Y 

Mr. Edwin R. Embree 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Embreei 

NEW YORK , N .Y. 

I meant to advise you some time ago that at the January meeting 
of the Rosenwald Family Association the matter of appropriations to George 
Peabody College toward the salary of Mr. s . L. Smith was discussed. 

As you know, we have been contributing $2,500 per year for 1938, 
1939, and 19li-O. 

In December 19~ Mr. Smith and Mr. Garrison requested that this 
appropriation be renewed for an additional three years at the rate of $2,500 
per year. I wrote to Mr. Garrison on December 30th that we would renew the 
appropriation only for the year 19li-1 and that it was to be clearly under­
stood this would be the last appropriation we would make for this purpose . 

When this matter was. discussed at the Rosenwald Family Association 
meeting in January this understanding was confirmed and it was agreed that 
requests for appropriations for this purpose for 1942 and subsequent years 
would more properly come before the Julius Rosenwald Fund. I was instructed 
to advise you of our action in this matter in case you wanted to include it 
in the docket for the March meeting of the Trustees of the Julius Rosenwald 
Fund. 

I realize that this is a very late date to be calling your atten­
tion to this matter but I am writing you anyhow in the event you may want 
to bring it up orally or before the Executive Committee. 

It is a long time since I have seen you and I hope to see you soon 
either in New York or in Chicago. 

With kind regards to you and all my friends at the Fund, I am, 

truly yours, 

nwlzb 
cc: Mr. William Rosenwald 

Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald k 



?larch 51, 1941 

Dear Mr. Levin: I am very :torr:, that your let ter 
about Mr. S .. L . Smith did not ar­

rive until after our trustees• meet.i.ng. As a ~atter 
of fact, it ,ms dated on the dq our rr.eetings 
started. Under all the circumstances, I do not know 
ti' \'f8 can do anything about it. At any rate, I shall 
talk With President Garrison or ?eabocy College and 
seo whttt hiG plans and needs are. 

'l'be item concerning Do'Ctor Rorem' s 
work, ,t;;dch was referred to us by the Family Associa­
tion, was presented to t.'le trustees. The Boa.rd felt 
that we should not re~nter the field of medical 
economics which we left by a very de.finite wte and 
by terminal grants to the activities of both 
Doctor Rorem and Doctor Do.vis .. 

EBEiJll 

Mr. Uatban lf. Levin, Secretary 
Rosenwald FairlJ¥ Association 
570 Lexington Avenue 
Hew York City 

cc to Mr. Lea:,inz J. Rosenwald 

Very~ yours• 



J~e 5, 1941 

Dear William: I recommend two prolects to • 
the Rosenwal.d Famil A o · 

l.. A gift to the Francis Parker School or 
Chicago, one of the inost important schools in America in its 01m 
work and in its influence toward sound educo.tional u:cthods and 
li!3eral attitudes,. One of tne firot things Ur. Rosenwald asked 
me to do when I bec8llle asaoci:ited with him in Chicago was to make 
a careful investigr,.tion of the Francis Parker School. The results 
of that study so impres.3ed Mr. Rosenw.a.ld t.'lat he was reaey to m.eke 
a contribution. At tllat til:e, however , Jrs. Emmons lilaine was 
carrying t.~e entire deficit of tne School, and there was no reason 
for assistance fro2 other sources. I report this because it seems 
to me to bt::.ve a bearing upon the present appeal to t he Fami.47 
Association. I t seems to me that this i s on example of the kind 
of continuation of his interests that Mr. Rosemreld bad partly in 
mind 1n creating the fund which his children e.re administering. 
Mr. Richard Frank, I understand, has presented a. formal applica­
tion in be.:ialf or Francis Parker. I gladly testify to tb.e 
unusual standing of t.l:lis School end recommend favorable eonsi do/"' 
tion or this appeal. ,¥" 

2. A contribution to the influentiA~Up 
which is studying worl d problems and which is collUll0¥.~~ under 
the title or a little book it bas just issued, • The City of 11ann. 
While all of us are chiefly engaged t..l-iese days in defense plans 
and in caring for the a.cute needs of refugees, i t i .s clear t hat. 
attention should also be given to the kind ot world we hope to 
save from the viol.ence now raging in Europe. The Ci tq o£ van 
peopl.e are to 11\Y' mind the most effective group working on these 
probl ems in this countr,y. They are by no means a group of intel­
lectuals spil'.llling futile theories in an ivor., tower. They are 
helping to clarify the aims of democracy and are having real 
influence in shaping the opinions of people throughout the count:cy. 



The little book, "Ci-cy- of flan"# ba.s had an unusually wide dis­
tribution and has been the occasion of a great deal of comment 
both in the news and editorial columns of journals and news­
po.pcr.s. It seems to me that a small. percentage of any funds 
devoted to refug&e or defense activi ties should certainly go 
to the preparat.ion and dissemination or plans tor tbe world we 
are defending, p.lans for a world in which liberals will no 
longer be 1n the position of refugees. I sm enclosing a brief 
statement about this group prepared by- Doctor Borgese. A 
:formal application Will be presented in dua course f'roa him 
to your Association. 

ERE: JJI 

Kr. YlilH.::u11 Rosenwald. 
122 F.a.at 42nd Street 
New Iork City 

Very truly yours, 
L. .... 't .. l R. t:J1 BREE 



ROSENWALD FAMILY AS$QCJAllO 

t' t..1 , ddrcss an rtp y , o ce•ninf 
th s to 1:,, \ :1m o~ v.ald 

122 last 42 d Street 

570 LEXINGTON AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 

New York City 

luly 5, 1941. 

Dr. G. A. Borgese, 
Smithfield Road, 
A.aenia, Rew York. 

Dear Dr. Borgese l 

Your letter of Jwe l.~Cl'T"-. egarcing 
cont r ibution to the City or roup study g 
world problems, w&s reoeiv ore the June 
•eetin~ of the Trustees a wald Family 
Association. The matt e s p~ ted ~ the meetingi 
and the Trustees were r· sted to learn about 
the studies which the gro deruii ing,in order 
to clarify the aims • However, in vie• 
of the fact t Lat outside the field 
of activities o • y Association, 
m fortuna.tely i to act favorably 
upon. your reque 

HTura-.stand, the Rosenwald 
~~we-vr,~"ation ~~:-.:fz$i4 nuaerous worthy requests . 

, it has become necessary to adopt a defini te 
f objectiv4. anc. to concentrate on those 

hict. co6'. ·· I in ite scope . 

~ Sincerely rs, 

FAs.ULY AS&JCIATION 
nal of 

e4 by 
V I II ' C 

William Roaen•a.ld 
President 

cc(blind) Mr. Edwin R. Embree/ 



- I -

On The City of Man 

No information need be added to what i s reported at the end 
of the little book The City of Man on the origins of this initiative. 
The first inspiration goes as far back as October 1958, immediately 
after Munich, when it became clear that no victory or survival of the 
democratic order was conceivable without a rigorous examination of 
our failures and inadequacies and without a consistent plan for the 
organization of our future and for a real new order in the world. 

It is not the ambition of the group of The City of Man to 
offer solutions for all problems in all technical details . They know 
that much must be left to the changing circumstances and to the 
lessons that will be taught by the forthcoming revolutionary years. 
Bu.tit is their firm conviction that the fundamental issues cannot be 
evaded, and that, e.g. a federal order among nations is doomed to 
remain abstract unless it is supplemented with a clear vision of what 
the domestic order - economic, ethical, constitutional - should be 
within the nations called to organize a new world. 

It was and is our hope that the r esultts reached by other 
committees which have specialized in more restricted problems , will be 
coordinated in a general frame such as the one we offer in our little 
book. It also was and is our belief that during the war the govern­
ments of the fighting democracies are not in the situation that could 
enable them to formulate precise and uncompromising programs for the 
future peace . The recent declarations of Sir Anthony Eden about peace 
aims (May 29) clearly exemplify this impossibility. On the other hand 
it seems evident that the governments need the help of a public opinion 
inflamed by an ideal and convinced by a rational plan in order that 
the nations fighting for civilization may have hearts to win the war· 
and wisdom not to wreck victory by repeating the disastrous experience 
of 1919. 

The Declaration on World Democracy and the Four Proposals 
collected in the little book The City of Man met with extremely 
encouraging reactions from many quarters, including circles very close 
to the Administration. It seems that the spirit expressed in this book 
is vital. Yet no spirit is allowed to live on and to become really 
creative if it remains totally disembodied. 

We do not want to build up a luxurious and pennanent organiza­
tion endowed with millions of dollars and providing posterity with tons 
of files. We think that our work aiming at a more technical and definite 
description of the Four Proposals should not be extended beyond the end 
of 1942. According to sensible forecasts that will be t he decisive 
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moment both in the turn of the mili tary tide and in the pr eparati on of 
a will and purpose for the building of a new national and i nternational 
society . 

Our Chairman is W. A. Neilson. The Executive Committee con­
sists of Herbert Agar, W. Y. Elliot t , Alvin Johnson, and G. A. Borgese, 
Secretary. Vl. Y. Elliott has accepted to direct the investigation. 
R. Niebuhr wi ll head the group of stuiy about the relations between 
state and churches . Mum.for d and Borgese have been asked to direct . 
respectively the research on economic order and the research on inter­
national organization. 

The results of all four investigations edited in a unitary 
form and endorsed by the whole committee impersonally should be ready , 
as said above, by the end of 1942. It may be desirable to complet e the 
number of the members of the committee from the 17 of today to not more 
than 24. Suggestions from outside should be not only taken into con­
sideration, but also encouraged and invited. 

The total amount of money that we need for this work is 
$60, 000 - including indenmities and expenditures for the organization 
of the staff , reimbursements of travelling expenses for the meetings 
of the cornmittee , remunerations for assistantships in research and 
clerical work, expenditures for publicity and propaganda and a wider 
distribution of the book already published. The funds will be adminis­
tered by our Chairman, Mr. Neilson. Mr . Gutstadt bas already pledged 
himself to pledge the organizations which he directs to a contribution 
of $15, 000 under the proviso that we find the other $45, 000 . An 
anonymous donor bas pledged himself to contri bute $10, 000 under the 
proviso that ten more thousand should be contributed by somebody else. 
This makes an amount of $25 , 000 toward the goal of $60, 000. 

It is our hope that other insti tutions, individuals, and 
groups such as the Rosenwald family who have an active i nterest in the 
maintenance and progress of our nation and ci vili zation, may f i nd that 
the initiative of The City of Man serves the common purpose and de­
serves their support. 

Chicago, May 30, 1941 

G. A. BORGESE, 
Secretary 



ROSENWALD FAMILY ..ASSQt;JAUQH~~~~. -570 LEXINGTON AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 

•r. S. ·alker Finl y 
1h~ Univ rsity of Chic 
5750 Blli.:,, Avenu 
Chicago, Illinois 

o Pre .. 

Tnis is in reply to ,. - · • • 
September 15. As in tho c . ~ of !"'S Bree • " 
book or. Family 1elfe.re I d to gi vc _ 
our consent rcgan-11.ing th her book oo 
Public !i'el.fare Administr 

de .o t 
to rae . 

mrl ~l 
CCI 

e sho,.ud b 
ton enu e.."lt 

' 


	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0001
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0002
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0003
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0004
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0005
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0006
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0007
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0008
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0009
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0010
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0011
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0012
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0013
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0014
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0015
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0016
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0017
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0018
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0019
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0020
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0021
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0022
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0023
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0024
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0025
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0026
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0027
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0028
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0029
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0030
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0031
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0032
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0033
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0034
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0035
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0036
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0037
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0038
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0039
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0040
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0041
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0042
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0043
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0044
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0045
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0046
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0047
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0048
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0049
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0050
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0051
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0052
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0053
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0054
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0055
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0056
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0057
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0058
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0059
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0060
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0061
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0062
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0063
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0064
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0065
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0066
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0067
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0068
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0069
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0070
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0071
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0072
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0073
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0074
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0075
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0076
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0077
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0078
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0079
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0080
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0081
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0082
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0083
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0084
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0085
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0086
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0087
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0088
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0089
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0090
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0091
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0092
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0093
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0094
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0095
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0096
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0097
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0098
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0099
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0100
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0101
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0102
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0103
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0104
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0105
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0106
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0107
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0108
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0109
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0110
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0111
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0112
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0113
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0114
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0115
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0116
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0117
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0118
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0119
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0120
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0121
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0122
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0123
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0124
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0125
	fisk_rf_ab_92_11_0126



